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SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Lehigh Valley Railroad Site (New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation [NYSDEC] Site N0.915071) is comprised of three parcels of land located
in South Buffalo, Erie County, New York (Figure 1). The Lehigh Valley Railroad
Company is the current owner of the property. Parcel 1 of the Lehigh Valley Railroad
(LVRR) Site is classified as a Class 2 Hazardous Waste Site (Registry of Inactive
Hazardous Waste Sites in New York State, April 2003) due to the presence of waste
material. This material was found by the New York State Department of Transportation
(NYSDOT) in 1996 during the realignment of the Tifft Street Bridge and the construction
of a wetland.

In October 2001, Honeywell completed the first phase of the Interim Remedial
Measure (IRM) described in the January 2001 Order-On-Consent (index # B9-0383-91-
09). In this phase, Honeywell excavated and provided offsite disposal for a total of
approximately 500 cubic yards of impacted solid materials. In addition, 36,485 gallons
of impacted construction water was disposed of offsite. The details of this phase of the
IRM are found in the Contaminant Removal Report, March 2002.

In October 2003, Honeywell completed the second phase of the IRM, and removed
and disposed of approximately 450 cubic yards of impacted materials under NYSDEC
oversight (Waste Removal Report, April 2004). Subsequent sidewall samples and visual
observations indicated that there was an additional quantity of potentially impacted
material extending west from the limits of the second excavation.

In order to further define the extent of impacted material, a series of exploratory test
pits were excavated in November 2003. Based on these test pit excavations, an area of
approximately 4,400 square feet was delineated as potentially being impacted with
Honeywell site-specific constituents of concern (HON-COCs) and lead (LVRR Site
November 2003 Delineation Report, December 2003). The HON-COCs are 4-
chloroanaline, 1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,3-dichlorobenzene, 4-nitroanaline, nitrobenzene
and 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene.

After establishing the maximum extent of the potentially impacted area, an
investigation was completed to characterize the concentrations of the HON-COCs. In
July 2004, composite samples were collected and analyzed for the presence of the
HON-COCs and lead. The results of this testing confirmed that the material within the
impacted area was suitable for excavation and consolidation in the Alltift Site
(Investigation Report, July 2004).

PARSONS

P:\742878\wp\42878r03.doc
JANUARY 24, 2005

1-1



In November 2004, Honeywell completed the excavation of the potentially impacted
material from the Site under NYSDEC oversight. Materials were consolidated at the
Alltift Landfill Site in accordance with the July 2004 work plan.

This report describes the excavation, discusses changes to the work plan, and
provides the analytical results and record drawings.

1.2 PROJECT OBJECTIVES

In accordance with the NYSDEC-approved July 23, 2004 Remedial Action Work
Plan, the stated objectives of this project were to:

e Provide a positive impact on the quality of localized impacted groundwater
by removing the identified impacted material; and

e Facilitate the reclassification of the Site to Class 5-indicating that no further
action is required.
1.3 ORGANIZATION OF REPORT
The following information is included in this report:

e Section 1 provides the background of the project, objectives and overview of
the work that was conducted.

e Section 2 describes the field activities that took place to remove the impacted
material and restore the area.

e Appendices to the report include the Work Plan, the contractor submittal
information for the backfill and topsoil materials. A complete copy of the
laboratory analytical data reports and photographic log are also included.
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SECTION 2
WASTE MATERIAL REMOVAL NARRATIVE

2.1 INTRODUCTION

Based on the results presented in the LVRR Site November 2003 Delineation report
(December 18, 2003), an area of the Site was identified which delineated the extent of
materials potentially impacted with the HON-COCs.

In November 2004, Honeywell completed the remedial activities to excavate the
potentially impacted material, consolidate it at the Alltift Landfill Site, and restore the
LVRR Site as a wetland.

This section provides a description of that effort and presents the results of the post-
excavation sampling.

2.2 2004 IMPACTED MATERIAL EXCAVATION

As established in the July 2004 work plan, prior to the start of work, the excavation
limits were marked with off-set stakes to direct the excavation effort. Excavation of the
delineated area began in September 2004.

Material was excavated within the defined limits to a depth where native materials
were encountered and there was no visual evidence of impacted materials. The depth of
the excavation ranged from seven to eight feet below ground surface (bgs). The
horizontal limits of excavation were in accordance with those in the work plan with the
exception of the southwest corner. At the direction of the NYSDEC, the excavation
limits were expanded in the southwest corner, to remove materials that visually appeared
to be similar to those potentially impacted with the HON-COC:s.

Upon the removal of materials, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and
bottom of the excavation in accordance with the work plan. Each of the sidewall samples
were composited from four points within the sampling area. The locations from which
the samples were collected are shown on Figure 2. During the September 2004
excavation, three sidewall samples were collected. The samples were analyzed for the
HON-COCs by EPA Method 8270 and lead by EPA Method 6010.

Two of the sidewall samples were found to contain HON-COCs (southwall: 4-
chloroanaline, northwall: nitrobenzene and 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene), exceeding the
NYSDEC Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives (Table 1).

The HON-COCs were not detected with concentrations above the reporting limits in
the samples collected from the bottom of the excavation (EX-10, 14) or from the west
sidewall. The lead concentrations in all samples were found to be less than 500 mg/kg.

PARSONS

P:\742878\WP\42878R03.DOC
JANUARY 24, 2005

2-1



In November 2004, additional excavation was completed to remove material from
the northern and southern walls of the excavation area where chemical concentrations
were found exceeding the cleanup guidelines. Soil samples were collected from the north
and south walls of the excavation and analyzed for the HON-COCs and lead. Each
sample was composited from four sub-samples collected from the respective sidewall.
The analytical results of this additional sampling showed that the materials potentially
impacted with the HON-COCs above concentrations of regulatory concern had been
removed. See Figure 2 for the limits of excavation.

It was initially estimated that approximately 1,400 cubic yards of material would be
removed. Based on the surveyed limits of excavation, there was a total of approximately
2,450 cubic yards of material removed in September and November 2004.

2.3 DISPOSITION OF IMPACTED MATERIALS
Solid Materials

Based on the analytical results provided in the July 21, 2004 Investigation Report,
the material within the delineated area was considered suitable for consolidation within
the Alltift Site. The Alltift Site is currently in the remedial construction phase, and had
the capacity for the excavated materials under the planned landfill cover.

All solid materials excavated from the LVRR Site during this phase were transported
to the Alltift Site by a licensed Part 364 (solid waste) transporter. At the Alltift Site, the
material was managed in accordance with the May 2003 Alltift Remedial Design and in
accordance with the June 2003 Alltift Landfill/Ramco Steel Contract Documents.

Water Management

During the completion of the September excavation water from the excavation was
contained in a vacuum truck and transported to the Alltift Landfill construction water
treatment system for treatment and disposal. During the November 2004 effort, no water
was generated during the excavation and restoration of the affected area.

2.4 SITE RESTORATION

Following the completion of the excavation and collection of representative sidewall
and bottom samples, the excavation was backfilled and restored in accordance with the
approved work plan.

The Site was restored by backfilling with unclassified fill to a depth approximately
three feet below existing grade. An additional foot of topsoil was placed and graded in a
manner to create a depressed area suitable for the creation of wetland habitat. ~ This
method of restoration limited steep changes in grade but left a depression to naturally
collect precipitation. Following grade restoration, the Site was seeded with broad leaf
cattail seed (Typha latifolia). The backfill and topsoil testing contractor submittals have
been included as Appendices B and C.

PARSONS

P:\742878\WP\42878R03.DOC
JANUARY 24, 2005



2.5 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

In October 2004, Honeywell completed the installation of one additional
groundwater monitoring well and completed the first round of groundwater monitoring
outlined in the April 27, 2004 Work Plan for Interim Remedial Measure.

Monitoring well MW-6 was installed in accordance with the protocol outlined in the
November 2000 Work Plan. The monitoring well installation records for the new well, as
well as the existing monitoring wells, have been included in this report as Appendix D.

There are five groundwater monitoring wells remaining onsite (MW-5 was removed
during the October 2003 excavation). As part of the groundwater impact evaluation
described in the April 2004 Work Plan, these wells were developed and sampled in
October 2004. Groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the HON-COCs
by EPA Method 8270 and Lead by EPA Method 6010. The groundwater sampling
results have been included in Table 2. A summary of the groundwater elevation data has
been included as Table 3.

HON-COCs were not detected in any of the groundwater samples. Lead was
detected in one groundwater sample. The lead concentration in the sample from MW-2
was below the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values for
Groundwater.

In accordance with the April 2004 Work Plan, Honeywell will collect three more
quarterly rounds of groundwater samples. The next sampling event is scheduled for
January 2005.

2.6 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY

In November 2004, Honeywell completed a survey which included locating the
newly installed groundwater monitoring well (MW-6) and the as-completed horizontal
limits of excavation. This survey was completed by a New York State licensed surveyor.

2.7 CONCLUSIONS

Based on observations made during the September and November 2004 field efforts
and the analytical results from the bottom and sidewall samples, any HON-COC and lead
concentrations remaining at the LVRR Site are below the levels of regulatory concern.

The results of the first quarterly round of groundwater sampling, completed as part
of the groundwater impact evaluation, have been received. These results indicate that
groundwater has not been impacted with HON-COCs or lead. Three additional quarterly
sampling rounds are planned, in conformance with the April 27, 2004 work plan.

Impacted materials have been successfully removed from the defined areas, and
remedial actions at the Site are now complete, with the exception of routine groundwater
monitoring. The excavated areas have been restored and enhanced, with the addition of
wetland and open water habitats (see photographic log, Appendix F).
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TABLE 1

Post-Excavation Soil Sample Results
Lehigh Valley Railroad Site

Bottom Bottom
SAMPLE ID: NYSDEC EX-10 EX-14 North Wall North Wall-2 South Wall South Wall-2 West Wall
LAB ID: Recommended | A4877903 AA4877904 A4877901 A4877901 A4877902 A04-B095 A4856901
MATRIX: Cleanup soil soil soil il soil soil il
SAMPLED: Objective* 9/14/2004 9/14/2004 9/14/2004 11/9/2004 9/14/2004 11/9/2004 9/8/2004
COMPOUND UNITS:
TCL SEMIVOLATILES (8270)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 7900 ND ND ND ND 6200 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 1600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitroanaline ug/kg NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloroanaline ug/kg 220 ND ND 630 J ND ND 350 J ND
Nitrobenzene ug/kg 200 ND ND ND ND 2100 ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 3400 ND ND ND ND 6700 ND ND
Total METALS (6010)
Lead | maglkg Background | 54 | 6.5 155 9.0 468 103 21.5

ND - Compound not detected above the reporting limit
NS -No regulatory standard applied

* - New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum #4046

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
ug/kg - micrograms per killogram (parts per billion)

- Result exceeding Cleanup Objective
J - Indicates an estimated value

1/24/2005\9:51 AM
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TABLE 2

Post-Excavation
Groundwater Sample Results

First Quarterly Monitoring Event
Lehigh Valley Railroad Site

SAMPLE ID: NYSDEC MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-6
LAB ID: Class GA A4A0301 A4A0302 A4A0303 A4A0304 A4A0305
MATRIX: Groundwater | Groundwater Groundwater | Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater
SAMPLED: Standards 10/21/2004 10/21/2004 10/21/2004 10/21/2004 10/21/2004
COMPOUND UNITS:
TCL SEMIVOLATILES (8270)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 3 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 3 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitroanaline ug/L 5 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloroanaline ug/L 5 ND ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene ug/L 0.4 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND ND ND ND ND
Total METALS
Lead [ mg/L [ 0.05 | ND |  0.0059 ND ND ND

ND - Compound not detected above the reporting limit
NS -No regulatory standard applied

* - NYSDEC June 1998 Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values for Groundwater Class GA

J - Indicates an estimated value

mg/L - milligrams per litre (part per million)
ug/L - micrograms per litre (parts per billion)

1/24/2005\9:51 AM

PARSONS

P:\742878\tech\42878A04.xIs\Groundwater




Table 3

Lehigh Valley Railroad Site
Groundwater Elevation Summary

Location Top of Ground Depth to Groundwater
PVC casing Surface Water Elevation
elevation Elevation (TOC)

(TOC) 10/21/2004 10/21/2004
MW-1 581.54 579.2 2.72 578.82
MW-2 582.93 580.5 3.82 579.11
MW-3 582.68 580.1 3.83 578.85
MW-4 583.37 581.8 3.89 579.48
MW-6 582.82 581.1 3.2 579.62

elevation based on NGVD 1929

P:\742878\tech\Groundwater Levels.xls




APPENDIX A

JULY 23, 2004 WORK PLAN
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PARSONS

180 Lawrence Bell Drive, Suite 104 « Williamsville, New York 14221 e (716) 633-7074 « Fax (716) 633-7195

July 23, 2004
Mr. Maurice Moore
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

RE: Lehigh Valley Railroad Site
NYSDEC Site No0.9-15-071
Remedial Action Work Plan

Dear Mr. Moore:

This letter presents the Remedial Action Work Plan (Work Plan) for the final phase
of the Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) for the Lehigh Valley Railroad (LVRR) Site
(NYSDEC Site No. 9-15-071) in Buffalo, New York, and consolidating the excavated
material at the Alltift Landfill (Alltift) Site (NYSDEC Site No. 9-15-054). This Work
Plan contains a description of the proposed work, including excavation, transport,
consolidation, restoration, and surveying. Detailed specifications for excavation, backfill,
and restoration are found in the August 2003 Contract Documents for the October 2003
excavation Work Plan.

SITE LOCATION

The LVRR Site is comprised of three parcels of land located in South Buffalo, Erie
County, New York (Figure 1). Northwest of the Alltift Site, the LVRR Site is located
across Tifft Street from the Alltift Site, between the railroad corridor and the Tifft Farm
Nature Preserve. The Lehigh Valley Railroad Company is the reported current owner of
the property. The LVRR Site is a satellite site of the Alltift Site.

PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The objective of the final phase of the IRM is to remove from the LVRR site, the
materials that were delineated during the November 2003 test pit excavations as being
potentially impacted with Honeywell site-specific constituents of concern (HON-COCs)
and lead (Test Pit Report, December 2003). The HON-COCs consist of 4-chloroanaline,
1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,3-dichlorobenzene, 4-nitroanaline, nitrobenzene, and 1,2,4-
trichlorobenzene. Lead was added as a COC based on comments included in a letter
from the NYSDEC dated January 22, 2003. Additional sampling performed in July 2004,
using the COC list above, confirmed the limits of excavation presented in the December
2003 Report, and also demonstrated that the materials to be removed from the LVRR Site
are suitable for consolidation within the Alltift Landfill Site. Results of the July 2004
Investigation were presented to the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) in the July 21, 2004 Investigation Report.

P:\742878-LVRR\wp\42878L 15 final.doc
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Mr. Maurice Moore
NYSDEC, Region 9
July 23, 2004

Page 2

Materials will be excavated from the LVVRR Site in order to:

e provide a positive impact on the quality of localized impacted groundwater by
removing the identified impacted material; and

e facilitate the reclassification of the LVRR Site from a Class 2 to a Class 5
hazardous waste site.

BACKGROUND

In October 2001, Honeywell completed the first phase of the Interim Remedial
Measure (IRM) described in the January 2001 Order-On-Consent (index # B9-0383-91-
09). In this phase, Honeywell excavated and provided offsite disposal for a total of
approximately 500 cubic yards of impacted solid materials. In addition, 36,485 gallons
of impacted construction water were disposed of offsite. The details of this phase of the
IRM are found in the Contaminant Removal Report (March 2002).

During the subsequent installation of groundwater monitoring wells, additional
impacted material was discovered to the west of the original excavation. In 2003, efforts
were made to delineate and characterize this additional material. In October 2003,
Honeywell implemented a second phase of the IRM, and removed and disposed of
approximately 450 cubic yards of impacted materials (Waste Removal Report, April
2004). Subsequently, sidewall samples and visual observations indicated that there was
an additional quantity of potentially impacted material extending from the west of the
limits of the second excavation.

In order to further define the extent of impacted material, a series of exploratory test
pits were excavated in November 2003. Based on these test pit excavations, an area of
approximately 4,400 square feet was delineated as potentially being impacted with the
site specific COCs (Figure 2).

After establishing this maximum extent of the potentially impacted area, an
investigation was completed to characterize the concentrations of the site specific COCs.
In July 2004, composite samples were collected and analyzed for the presence of the
HON-COCs and lead. The results of this testing confirmed that the material within the
impacted area is suitable for excavation and consolidation into the Alltift Site'
(Investigation Report, July 2004) as the final phase of the LVRR Site IRM.

! The LVRR Site is included as a “satellite site” in the NYSDEC-approved remedial design for the Alltift Site (May
2003) (“Alltift RD”). The October 2001 and October 2003 phases of the IRM did not involve consolidation of
excavated materials at the Alltift Site, as the closure of the Alltift Site could not be coordinated with those IRM
activities. As the closure of the Alltift Landfill is now ongoing, excavated materials from this final phase of the IRM
will be consolidated at the Alltift Site per the Alltift RD.

P:\742878-LVRR\wp\42878L15 final.doc
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SCOPE OF WORK
Health and Safety Requirements

The impacted material removal will be conducted in accordance with the Health and
Safety Plan that has been previously prepared for the Site and included in the August
2003 Contract Documents. Air monitoring will be conducted during the excavation
effort for the presence of organic compounds and particulates.

Limits of Excavation

The maximum extent of the remaining material that has potentially been impacted by
the HON-COCs and lead was established by the completion of the test pit excavations in
November 2003. Based on observations made during the July 2004 investigation, the
depth of fill material at the site ranges from six to seven feet. The vertical extent of the
fill is marked at depth by the presence of a compacted reed layer and a peat zone.

The site will be excavated to a depth of eight feet below existing ground surface
within the limits shown on Figure 2. These limits were based primarily on data from the
November 2003 test pits. They also include additional excavation to the east, into the
area of the October 2003 excavation. This area will be over-excavated to ensure that all
potentially impacted material is recovered, and to address the impacted material that
remained after the second phase of the IRM, as indicated by the confirmatory sampling
results.

Material Disposition

Based on the analytical results from the July 2004 site investigation, the materials
within the delineated area are suitable for consolidation within the Alltift Site. The Alltift
Site is currently in the remedial construction phase, and has the capacity to manage the
excavated materials under the planned landfill cover.

All solid materials excavated from the LVRR Site will be properly managed and
transported to the Alltift Site by a licensed Part 364 (solid waste) transporter. At the
Alltift Site, the material will be managed in accordance with the Alltift RD and in
accordance with the June 2003 Alltift Landfill/Ramco Steel Contract Documents.

Confirmatory Sampling

A total of five solids samples will be collected and analyzed to confirm that all of the
impacted material above levels of regulatory concern has been removed from the
periphery of the excavated area. One confirmatory composite sample will be collected
from each of the three undisturbed sidewalls of the excavation. Each sample will be
composited from four grab sub-samples to be collected during excavation.

P:\742878-LVRR\wp\42878L15 final.doc



PARSONS

Mr. Maurice Moore
NYSDEC, Region 9
July 23, 2004

Page 4

One solid grab sample will be collected from the bottom of the new excavation. An
additional grab sample will be collected from the bottom of the excavation within the
limits of the October 2003 excavation area.

Samples will be analyzed for the presence of the HON-COCs by EPA Method 8270
and for lead by EPA Method 6010. The results from the confirmatory sampling will be
included in the IRM Final Report.

Restoration

Per the Alltift RD, restoration of the area will be limited to backfilling the excavation
to approximately three feet below original grade with clean fill. The area will then be
graded to minimize abrupt grade changes, creating a depression for the establishment of a
wetland. One foot of organic rich topsoil/substrate soil, or imported wetland soil, will be
placed, and seeded with broadleaf cattail seed (Typha latifolia).

Construction Survey

The limits of excavation as shown on Figure 2 have been located and staked by a
New York State licensed surveyor. The final depths of excavation will be recorded in the
field during the excavation effort. Following site restoration, an additional survey will be
completed to confirm limits and grades.

Water Management

Prior to the start of excavation, standing water in the October 2003 excavation area
will be removed and discharged to the LVRR site.

Water that requires removal from the excavation area after the start of the excavation
work (Construction Water), will be contained and transported to the Alltift Landfill Site
and treated in the Construction Water Treatment System (CWTS) located at the Alltift
Site. The CWTS is designed to remove suspended solids and dissolved organic
compounds from water collected during dewatering and remediation. The system
includes sand filtration, 10 micron bag filters for particulate removal and carbon filtration
units for removal of organic compounds. The CWTS has been designed to meet a
discharge standard of less than 100 NTU with a nominal flow rate of 500 gpm. Based on
data from prior phases of this IRM, the CWTS can treat the Construction Water and
achieve the relevant discharge parameters. After treatment via the CWTS, the water will
be discharged to the storm sewer.

Detailed specifications for the CWTS are included as Attachment A.

P:\742878-LVRR\wp\42878L15 final.doc
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SCHEDULE

After receiving approval from the NYSDEC, Honeywell will contract with Tug Hill
Construction to complete the proposed remedial activities outlined in this Work Plan. In
order to meet existing construction schedules, all material to be consolidated at the Alltift
Site must be received by August 27, 2004.

Following completion of the final phase of the IRM, remedial construction, the
NYSDEC will be provided with an IRM Final Report. The report will include a
summary of the remedial effort, the results of the confirmatory sampling, and a survey of
the excavated area.

Following NYSDEC acceptance of the IRM Final Report, Honeywell will implement
the Groundwater Impact Evaluation described in the April 27, 2004 Work Plan for
Interim Remedial Measure.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this Work Plan, please feel free to
contact me at (216) 486-9005.

Very truly yours,

Keith Rankin, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachments — CWTS specification

cc:  John Morris (Honeywell)
Christopher Burns (Clough Harbour)
Jeffrey Poulsen (Parsons)
Bob Jackson (Parsons)
David Flynn (Phillips, Lytle)
Kerry Hanlon (Unicorn)
File (742878 No. 13b)
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UG LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

I l.l- Construction, Inc. 39
ENVIRONMENTAL EARTHWORK CONTRACTORS DATE M h 10 2004
40 Pine Street : areh 15,
Lockport, New York 14094 ] .
Tel: (716) 433-6606 PROJECT: HONEYWELL - ALLTIFT PROJECT
Fax: (716) 433-6607 ATTENTION: Roy Wagner
TO: RE: Submittal No - 022234 (2.02 A}
de maximis
3988 Fieldcrest Drive
Cortland, NY 13045

We are sending you: Attached Delivered by Hand [] via Overnight
] Prints [] Copy of Letter ] Plans [T] Specifications
{1 shop Drawings [[] samples Submittals ] other

7 Gradation & Chemical Testing Results For Offsite Soil (Lafarge Sor)
For your use (] Approval as noted (] Retun ___corrected prints
For approval [] Approved for construction [] For bids due
X] As requested [] Retumed for corrections [] Submit ___copies for
[ ] For review/distribution [ ] Returned after loan to us [ ] Re-submit __ coples for
D Other ’
Remarks

This materiat is to be used for unclassified backfili, cover soil, subbase soil & temporary diversion berms.

RN ""“\l “
It enclosures are not as indicated, - / ;
¢ Vi

P

olease notify us at once. ' Signed: S -
‘ fy g [ ¥, "/‘I/L\f A e -

Jeff Dunn, Project Controls Engineer




PROJECT NAME: AlLltift Landfill

LOCATION: Buffalo, New York

GEQTECHNICAL LABORATORY TESTING DATA SUMMARY

MATERIAL SDURCE: UNCLASSIFIED FILL {LAFARGE-FRONTLER)

PROJECT HO. 55814.00 CLIENT: Tug Hill Constructien, Inc. DATE REPQRTED: MARCH B, 2004 WORK ORDER NO. 4386
ASH and
IDENTIFICATION WATER ATTERBERG ORGANIC GRAIN S1ZE pH OF SOIL PERMEABILITY TEST LABORATORY LOG
CONTENT LIMITS CONTENT ANALYSIS
AND
__} ORGANIC| ASH |SIEVE| HYD.| pH in pH in | PERME- TYPE | _ DRY WATER
SAMPLE | SAMPLE \DEPTH LLy PLY PI =200 \-2n H;0 0.01M | ABILITY [s13 . [UNIT WT|CONTENT SOiL DESCRIPTION

TYPE |WUMBER| ft, % wl % % % % % CaCly | cm/sec. | TEST | psf pcf %
BULK LAFARG 16,4 231 131 10 1.2 g8.8| 79 19 7.8 7.8 Streng Brown Lean Clay
BAG E-1 With Sand (CL)

G2A GecEnvironmental of Mew York
Engineergs and Scientists

€0 +0 BD YEH
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§arnple separated on a Mo, 4 sie\rei Sample BUFFAL(O NEW YORK
ispersaed Wwith a mechanipal stirring deviean,
Type A. for L minute. PARTICLE-SIZE ANALYSIS
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TECH. DEW
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GZA GeoEnvirgnmental of New York
Engineers and Scientists i
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GZA GeoEnviranme

7166853629

Analytical Testing Results Summary for Unclassified Fill Sample

Taken From LaFarge Frontier Source

Alluft Landfill Site/Ramco Steel Site
Buffalo, New York

6, mg/kg = ppm

{TAGM) 4046 on Determination of Spil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels in its final form,
4. ND = not detected, NA = not available
5. Background levels for lead vary widely. Average levels in undeveloped, rural areas may range from 4-61 ppm. Average

1background levels in metropolitan or suburban areas or near highways are much bigher and typically range from 200-500 ppm.

Parameter Recommended Soil Eastcrn USA LAFARGE-1
Cleanup Objective Background ppm
ppm- ppm
VOC - EPA Method 8260 (ppm) N SENET
No Compounds Detected | i NIA N/D
SVOC - EPA Mcthod 8270 (ppm) B i '
No Compounds Detected | i N/A N/D
TAJL: Metals including Cyanide and Meorcury - EPA Methods 6010 and 7174 A) .
Aluminum 5B 33,000 9,310
Arsenic 7.50rSB 3-12 3.2
Bariumn 300 or SB 15-600 67.6
Calcium SB 130-35,000 52,100
Chromium 10 or SB 1.5-40 139
Caobalt 30 orSB 2.5-60 6.61
Copper 25 or SB 1-50 17.7
Tron 2000 0r SB 2000-550,000 18,700
Lead SB See Note 5 5.4
| Magnesium SB 100-5000 12,000
Manganese SB 50-5000 579
Nickel 13 or $B 0.5-25 134
Potassium 5B 8500-43,000 1200
Sodium SB 6000-8,000 170
Vanadium 150 or SB 1-300 18.9
Zinc 20 0r 5B 9-50 70.7
Notes: ‘

1. Only compounds detected in ane or more samples are presented on this table. Refer to ortginal data sheets for Jist of all

compounds included in analysis.
2. Analytical testing completed by GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratories, Inc.

3. Recommended soil cicanup objectives are based on the Division Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum

Page 1
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

Latoratory Identification Numbers:
MA: MAQS2 NH: 2028 RIL: 236
CT. PHO579 OK: 9928 NC: 615
NY (NELAQC): 11063

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY Project No.: 21.0055814.00
364 Nagel Drive Work Order Ne.:  0403-00013
Buffalo, NY 14225 Date Received: 3/03/04
(716)685-2300 Date Reported: 3/08/04

Bart Klettke

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Date Sampled Matrix Laboratory ID Sample ID

3/02/2004 Solid 0403-00013 001 LAFARGE - 1

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full withowt the written consent of the laboratory.
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e.
[}
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
364 Nagel Drive
Buffalo, NY 14225
Bart Klettke
Project Name: Allrift Landfill Date Received: 3/03/04
Project No.:  21.0055814.00 Dats Reported: 3/08/04
Work Order No.: 0403-00013

PROJECT NARRATIVE:

1. Sample Receipt

The samples were received on 03/03/04 via __ GZA courier, _X UPS, _ FEDEX, or ___hand delivered.
The temperature of the __temperature blank/ X_cooler air, was 4.0 degrees C. The samples were reccived
intact for all requested analyses. Analyses for Cyanide, Sodium and Potassiumm were subcontracted to RIAL,
The VOC sample was preserved in methano! upon receipt at the laboratory.

2. EPA Method 6010/7471 - Metals

Attach QC 6010 03/03/04 - Solid
Attach QC Mercury 03/04/04 - Solid

3. EPA Method 8260 - VOCs

The reporting limits have been decreased to reflect the actual dilution factor created when extracting the
sample in methanol prior to analysis. The laboratory generally employs a default limit setting of 100uk/kg
for soil samples but is calibrated to meet lower limits for the analysis of drinking water (EPA Method

524.2). Any results reported between the amended limit (60ug/Kg) and the default limit (IOOuglkg) would be
flagged as estimated values (J).

Attach QC 8260 03/04/04 - Solid

4. EPA Method 8270 - SVOCs

Atrach QC 8270 03/03/04 - Solid
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
364 Nagel Drive
Buffalo, NY 14225
Bart Klettke
Project Name:  Alltift Landfill Date Received: 3/03/04

Project No.:  21.0055814.00 Date Reported: 3/08/04
Work Order No.: 0403-00013

Data Authorized By:__M -

% R = % Recovery
DF = Dilution Factor
DO = Diluted Out

Method 8260: The current version of the method is 8260B.
Method 8021: The current version of the method is 8021B.
Method 8270: The current version of the method is 8270C.
Method 6010: The current version of the method is 6010B.

Laboratory Identification Numbers:
MA: MAQS2 NH: 2028

CT: PH0579 RI: 236
NC: 615 NY (NELAC): 11063

Please note that the laboratory signed copy of the chain of custody record is an integral part of
the data report.

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of the
laboratory.

Soil data is reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise specified.

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate sets are performed as per each method and are reported at the end of
the analytical report if assigned on the chain of custody.
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

106 South Street

Hopkinton, MA 01748

ANALYTICAL REPORT

7166853629

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
364 Nagel Drive
Buffalo, NY 14225
Bart Klettke
Project Name: Alltift Landfill Date Received: 3/03/04
Project No.:  21.0055814.00 Date Reported: 3/08/04
Work Order No.: 0403-00013
Sample ID: LAFARGE - 1 Sample No.: 001
Sample Date;  3/02/2004
Test Performed Method Results Units Tech Analysis Date
VOLATILE CRGANICS EPA 8260 MQS 3/04/04
Dichlorodifivoromethane EPA 8260 <200 ug'kg MQS 3/04/04
Chloromethane EPA 8260 <200 uglkg MQS  3/04/04
Vinyl Chloride EPA 8260 <100 ugfkg MQS 3/04/04
Bromomethane EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Chloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ugfkg MQS 3/04/04
Trichlorofluoromethane EPA 8260 <200 ug/kp MQS 3/04/04
Diethylether EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Acetone EPA 8260 < 1000 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Dichloromethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
i,1-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
2-Butanone EPA 8260 <1000 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
2.2-Dichloropropane EPA R260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Chloroform EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Bromochloromethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Tetrahydrofuran EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <100 vg/kg MQS  3/04/04
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kp MQS  3/04/04
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 < 100 uglkp MQS 3/04/04
Benzene EPA 3260 < 100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
Trichloroethene EFPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Bromadichloromethane EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
Dibromomethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
cis-t,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Toluene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
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Project Name: Alltift Landfill
Project No.:  21.0055814.00

GZA GeaEnviranme

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc,

ANALYTICAL REFORT

7166853629

Page 5 of 8

Work Order No.: 0403-00013

Sample ID: LAFARGE - 1
Sample Date:  3/02/2004

Sample No.: 001

Test Performed Method Results Units Tech Analysis Date
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
1,1.2-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
2-Hexanone EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,3-Dichioropropane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Tetrachlorocthene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
Dibromochloromethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Chiorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
Ethylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
mé&p-Xylene EPA 8260 <100 ugikg MQS 3/04/04
o-Xylene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Styrene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Bromoform EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Isopropylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug’kg MQS 3/G4/04
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Bromobenzene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
n-Propylbenzene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
2-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS  3/04/04
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene EPA 8260 <100 uglkg MQS 3/04/04
4-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
tert-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,2,4-Trimethythenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
sec-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 uglkg MQS 3/04/04
p-Isopropyltotuene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1.4-Dichiorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
n-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 up/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane EPA 8260 <500 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
~ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 8200 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
Naphthalene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 3/04/04
1,2,3-Trichicrobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kp MQS  3/04/04
Surrogates: EPA 3260
+*+] 2-Dichlorocthane-D4 EPA 8260 97.3 % R MQS  3/04/04
**+Toluene-D8 EPA 8260 97.2 % R MQS 3/04/04
*+*4.Bromofluorobenzene EPA 8260 83.9 % R MQS  3/04/04
Preparation 20 DF MQS 3/04/04
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Project Name: Alltift Landfill
Project No.:  21.0055814.00

GZA GeaEnvironme

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

7166853629

Page 6 of 8

Work Order No.: 0403-00013

Sampie 1D: LAFARGE - 1
Sample Date:  3/02/2004

Sample No.: 001

Test Performed Method Results Units Tech Analysis Date
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8270 CMG 3/05/04
Phenocl EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
2-Chlorophenol EPA 8270 <330 ugl/kg CMG 3/05/04
2-Methylphenol EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
3&4-Methylphenol EPA 8270 <330 uglkg CMG  3/05/04
2-Nitrophenol EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
2 4-Dimethylphenol EPA 8270 <330 uglkg CMG  3/05/04
Benzoic Acid EPA 8270 <3300 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
2.4-Dichlorophenol EPA 8270 <330 ugfkg CMG  3/05/04
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol EPA 8270 <660 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
2,4,6-Tricklorophenol EPA 8270 <330 ug’kg CMG 3/05/04
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol EPA 8270 <330 ug'kg CMG 3/05/04
2 ,4-Dinitrophenaol EPA B270 <3300 ugkg CMG  3/05/04
4-Nitrophenol EPA 8270 < 1700 uglkg CMG 3/05/04
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol EPA 3270 <1700 uglkg CMG 3/05/04
Pentachlorophenol EPA 8270 <1700 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
n-Nitrosodimethylamine EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
bis(2-Chloroethy)Ether EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 uglkg CMG 3/05/04
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA B270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
Benzy! Alcohol EPA 8270 <660 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 uglkg CMG 3/05/04
bis(2-ChloroisopropyDEther EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
n-Nitrosodi-n-Propylarmine EPA 8270 <330 uglkp CMG 3/05/04
Hexachloroethane EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Nitrobenzene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Isophorane EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
bis(2-Chioroethoxy)Methane EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Naphthalene EPA 8270 <330 upg/kg CMG  3/05/04
4-Chloroaniline EPA 8270 <660 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene EPA 8270 <1700 ug/kg CMG 3/5/04
2-Chloronaphthalene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
2-Nitroaniline EPA 8270 < 660 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Dimethylphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Acenaphthyiene EPA 827C <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
2,6-Dinitrotoluene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
3-Nitroaniline EPA 8270 <660 ugfkg CMG 3/05/04
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Project Name: Alltift Landfill
Project No.:  21.0055814.00

GZRA GeoEnvironme

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

7166853629

Page 7 of 8

Work Order No.: (403-00013

Sample ID: LAFARGE - 1
Sample Date:  3/02/2004

Sample No.: Q01

Test Performed Method Resulis Units Tech Analysis Date
Acenaphthene EPA 8270 <330 up/kg CMG 3/05/04
Dibenzofuran EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
2,4-Dinitrofoluene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/65/04
Diethylphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Fluorens EPA 8270 <330 ug'kg CMG 3/05/04
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
4-Nitroaniline EPA 8270 <660 uglkg CMG  3/05/04
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether EPA 8270 <330 ue/kg CMG 3/05/04
Hexachlorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 uglkp CMG 3/05/04
Phenanthrene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Carbazole EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
di-n-Butylphthalate EPA 8270 <500 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kp CMG 3/05/04
Butylbeazylphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Benzo [a] Anthracene EPA 8210 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine EPA 8270 <560 ue/kg CMG  3/05/04
Chrysene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate EPA 8270 <330 ugfkg CMG  3/05/04
di-n-Octylphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
Benzo {p] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Benzo [k] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 up/kg CMG 3/05/04
Benzo [a] Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Indeno [1,2,3-cd] Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
Dibenze [a,h] Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  3/05/04
Benzo [g.h.ij Perylene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 3/05/04
Surrogates:

*#¥7.Fluorophenoi EFA 8270 62.5 %R CMG 3/05/04
***Phenof-D6 EPA 8270 65.2 %R CMG 3/05/04
*+*Nitrobenzene-D5 EPA 8270 55.0 % R CMG  3/05/04
*¥¥2.Fluorobipheny! EPA 8270 61.8 %R CMG  3/05/04
#*%3 4,6-Tribromophenol EFA 8270 77.1 % R CMG 3/05/04
**xP.Terphenyl-D14 EPA 8270 BO.5 % R CMG 3/05/04
Extraction 1.0 DF ARL  3/03/04
METALS-TARGET ANALYTE LIST ATY  3/03/04
Silver EPA 6010 <0.486 mg/Kg  AIY  3/03/04
Aluminum EPA 6010 9310 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Arsenic EPA 6010 321 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
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Project Name: Alltift Landfill

Project No.:  21.0055814.00 Work Order No.: 0403-00013
Sampie [D: LAFARGE - | Sample No.: 001
Sample Date:  3/02/2004

Test Performed Method Results Units Tech Analysis Date
Barium EPA 6010 67.6 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Beryllium EPA 6010 <0.486 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Calcium EPA 6010 52100 mg/Kg  AIY  3/03/04
Cadmium EPA 6010 <0.486 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Cobalt EPA 6010 6.61 mg/Kg AlY  3/03/04
Chromium EPA 6010 13.9 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Copper EPA 6010 17.7 mg/Kg AJY  3/03/04
Iron EPA 6010 16700 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Mercury EPA 74T1A <0.0301 mg/Kg NH  3/04/04
Magnesium EPA 6010 12000 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Manganese EPA 6010 519 mg/Kg  AJY 3/03/04
Nickel EPA 6010 13.4 mg/Kg AJY  3/03/04
Lead EPA 6010 5.42 mg/Kg  AlY 3/03/04
Antimony EPA 6010 <2.43 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Selenium EPA 6010 <2.43 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Vanadium EPA 6010 18.9 mg/Kg  ATY  3/03/04
Thallium EPA 6010 <2.43 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
Zinc EPA 6010 70.7 mg/Kg  AJY  3/03/04
PERCENT SOLID 84.7 % MID  3/05/04
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GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
106 SOUTH ST, HOPKINTON, MA 01748
MASSACHUSETTS LABORATORY 1.D. NO. MAD92

EPA METHOD 60108 ANALYSIS

QUALITY CONTROL - SOLID

Metals by ICP

DATE PREPARED: 03/03/2004

QC Sample Method Blank  Lab Control Sample
Units mg/kg % Recovery
Acceptance Limits Resulis B0-120 %
Analyte

Silver (Ag) <0500 883
Aliminum (AB) <2.500 103
Arsenic (As) <1.000 934
Boron (B) NA NA
Barium (Ba) <0.500 96.7
Beryllium (Be) <0.500 95.5
Calcium (Ca) <2.500 107
Cadmium (Cd) <0.500 95.1
Cobalt (Co) <1.000 97.0
Chromium (Cr) <0.500 982
Copper (Cu) <1.500 109
Iron (Fe) <2.500 141
Magnesium (Mg) <2.500 96.7
Manganese (Mn) <0.500 101
Molyhdenum (Mo) NA NA
Nickel (Ni} <1.000 96.1
Lead (Pb) <1.000 949
Antimony (Sb) <2.500 96.1
Selenium (Se) <2.500 )9.9
Strontium (Sr) NA NA
Titanium {Ti) NA NA
Thalliym (T1) <2.500 91.7
Vanadium (V) <0.500 98.1
Zinc (Zuj} <1.000 100
Zirconium (Z1) NA NA

Matrix Spike / Duplicate Spike performed as per method and

reported if assigned on Chain of Custody.

.11
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GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
106 SOUTH ST, HOPKINTON, MA 01748
MASSACHUSETTS LABORATORY 1.D. NO. MAQ92

EPA METHOD 7470/7471 ANALYSIS
Mercury by Cold Vapor Atomic Absorption

QUALITY CONTROL - SOLID

Date Analyzed: 03/04/2004

QC Sample Method Blank Lab Control Sample
Units mg/L % Recovery
Acceptance Limits Results 85-115%
Analyte

Mercury (Hg) <(.040 (solid) 89.1

Matrix Spike / Puplicate Spike performed as per method and
reported if assigned on Chain of Custody,
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EPA Methed 8270 GZA Geofavionme ntal inc,

Quakly Contol Repart: Method Blank / Luborainry Control Sample

Soid

Spike Valus = 20000 ppb Extraction Date: 03304 MB Flis Names: V5620

Analyels Data: 00504 LCS File Name: VS5
Mathod Blank Lab y Control Bamp

Target Compounds: Reaull  Reparting Limit % Racovery  Limits PasyFall
a-nlrosedimethylamine ND 330 67.2 39-82 ok
pyidine ND 3300 109 16-78 oul
phenal ND 30 753 45-95 ak
bis{Z-chicroathyfiether ND 3’0 763 43.93 ok
2-chiaraphenol ND Ja T 47 .93 ok
1. 3-<dichiorobanzene NO 330 7.2 48-89 ok
1.4-dichiorobenzens ND 350 T1.2 4889 ok
beseyt aichohol ND 880 78.8 48.93 ak
1.2-dichionobhenzena ND 330 T6.4 46-90 oK
Z-methylphenot ND 330 704 A7 -85 ok
bis{2-chlomiaopropyljether ND 100 8.2 a%- 112 ok
ed-methyiphenal ND 30 144 -1 ak
nenirosadi-n-propylamine ND 330 75 40-989 ok
hexachlometirane ND 30 78.0 42-889 ok
nitrobenzone ND a3 188 47 .06 ok
imoptwone ND 30 0.9 48.98 ak
2-nitraphanal NO 330 78.9 40.98 ok
2 A-dimalhyiphenal 1o an 703 48 -98 ok
banzoic acid ND 3 b o] 0-5%8 ok
bis(2-chioroethoxyymethans ND 330 o4 B1-98 ak
24-Sehtorephenol ND k<) 828 50-99 ok
1,2 4-tichiorwbenzens ND 330 808 49-902 ok
napthalene ND o<} 6529 53-97 ok
4-chioroaniine NO 660 B86.2 3a-97 ok
hexachlorobutadiens ND 330 B4 47 -82 ok
4-thloro-3-metvlphanot ND 6a0 B2.4 51-103 ok
2-methyinaplhalene NO 30 645 563-83 ok
e ND 330 es.? 40- 140 ak,
hexachioracyciopantadiens ND 1700 84.0 Q-1a2 ok
2.4,6-richicrophanol ND 330 B7.5 47 -100 ok
2.4 54richloraphenol ND 330 NE 49 -109 ak
2-chloronapthalene ND 330 85.9 £3-98 ok
2-nifroandine NC 1700 75.5 52-106 ok
dimathylphihalats NO 330 848 60-106 ok
acenaplhylene ND 330 88.2 58- 102 ok
2 Bdinitrololuena ND 330 92.2 58-113 ok
-nitroaniline ND 1700 asa 53-105 ok
aconaphithena ND 330 85.8 5B~ 103 ok
2,4-diitraphenal ND 3300 358 0-75 ok
dibenzofuran ND 330 Bsg 54- 102 ok
A-ritrophenol ND 1200 729 42 . 103 ok
2 4-Gnlirotolvene ND 330 804 53-113 ok
diothyiphthatale ND 30 :1:%:3 58- 113 ok
Huorena ND 330 B89 58 - 108 ok
4-chiorophenyl phanyl ether ND 330 88.5 58-102 ok
4-nitrcamiine ND 660 106 57-124 ok
4 ,6-dinitre-2-methyiphenol ND 1700 B34 10-98 ak
a-nitmsodiphenyaming ND 330 921 B6-111 ok
4-bromaphenyl pheny ether ND 30 gz28 55~ 106 ok
hexachiombenzena NQ 330 968 51-108 ok
pentachiorophenol ND 1700 aro 26 - 88 ok
pheranthrens NOD 330 84.1 =112 akc
anthracane ND 30 949 65- 113 ok
carhazols ND 330 108 47 - 168 ak
di-n-butyiphthalate ND 500 97.1 87-123 ak
flusranthane ND 330 105 84116 ok
pena ND 330 043 63-115 ok
butylbenzylphthalate ND 330 97.9 61-114 ok
bonz [a] anthracana ND 330 108 44-120 ok
3,3 dichioroberzidne ND 60 28 32187 ol
chryaene ND 330 801 58 - 118 ok
bis{2-eRwihexyljphihalale ND 330 825 36-170 ok
di-n-oatylphthalate ND 130 8d.1 72-127 ok
banzo [b] fluoranthene ND 330 940 80-114 ok
penzo (K] flucranthene ND 330 w83 58 - 115 ol
benzo [a] pyrena ND 330 97.4 83117 ok
ndano [1,2,3-cd} pyrens NC 230 @33 57-123 ok
dibenz [ah] anthracens NO 30 95.4 55-125 ok
benzo [ghi perylena NO 330 B3.7 86-122 ok
ACOE specifications allows up to five {5} compourds to fail crieria.
Surrogates: % Recovery Limils % Rocavery  Limits Pasa/Fgil
2-Fluorophenol 787 34135 BR2 34-135 ok
Phenot-D@ 765.8 34135 Ba.2 34-135 ok
Nitobanzena-05 B85.8 42-120 780 42-120 ok
2-Flucrobipheny) 755 42120 85.5 42-120 =13
2.4 .6 Trivomaphent! 100 48-135 119 46-135 ak
P-Terphenyl-D14 853 53120 102 53-120 ok

Report genessted: 3/B/040:30 AM
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WHITE COPY - Originel ~ YELLOW COPY - Lab Flles  PINK COPY - Project Manager
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ( (for fab use only)
Matrix ww_]onw I 9 ANALYSISREQUIRED _ -
. ™ -
Sameie sl . g4 é HE % K g gl i E g i | Mo
0. {Very Important) &‘{:’;ﬁ;’:{.’.‘“‘;’ é 3 E 5 ﬁ . IR g g 2 g HR 1N E 3 ;’ Cont. ’
e AR HABHABHHHHHEBHEEHE TR
LAPMGE - | ship{ w0 | S M| B P H

H—

PRESERVATIVE (C| - HC1, M=MeOH, N - HND3, 8 - H2504, Na - NaOH, O - Gther)*

l 1

ONTAINER TYPE (P-Plastic, €-Biaz3) V-Vial, O-Other)®

[ Q
RELINGUISHWED BY: - DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:

s

MOTES: Presenvatives, special reparting fireils, known contamination, additionest tasting parameters, alc.:

(D VL \MATILES [ TLL- SEAT-VOATLS & TAL CRAALY +CAnIE .

RELINQUSSHED BY:

IME ;‘ . ERZC;E'C"ED B:’ i Y ARE,TO LSBT TS AR foL NNS GoRoRITS -
Ef -
DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: i

Aw ACEp
L Jo,

PROJECT MANAGER: Q:Nt\_ KU:W-/

EXT.

i DATA REPORT B FDF (Adobe) [IASCH 0 EXCEL Specify State

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS

106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 041748
(508) 435-9244
FAX (508) 435-9912

proJECT ___ USSET LAMNOPSU. [ RAWD SEE G
LOCATION QOFFALU, Sl

a0 (e,
[AB USE: Y, Ll
TURNAROUND TIME; $Standard Rush%ays, Approved by; TEMP. OF COOLER_ e D c }_
' 03
GZAFILENG o\ . OCSEEM ~TARL Y Sulifasd, \ rono, A

COLLECTOR(S). SO LonETRALATON/ SHEET | OF \




Mar 10 04 10:243 GZA GeoEnvironme 7166853629

1of 2

R.l. Analytical

Spedialists in Enviranmental Services
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
GZA GeoEnvironmental Labs Date Received: 03/03/2004
Atn: Ms. Michelle Mirenda Date Reported:  03/G5/2004
Engineers and Scientists Date Revised: 03/09/2004
106 South Strect P.O.#: 8-26530
Hopkinton, MA 01748 Work Ocder #:  0403-03104

DESCRIPTION GZA FILE# 21.0055814.00 ALLTIFT LANDFILL / RAMCO STEEL

Subject sample(s) has/have been analyzed by our Warwick, R.L laboratory with the attached results.

Reference: All parameters were analyzed by U.S. EPA approved methodologies and all NELAC

requirements were met. The specific methodologies are listed in the methods column
of the Certificate Of Apalysis.

Data qualifiers (if present) are explained in full at the end of a given sample’s analytical results.

Certification #: RI-033. MA-RI0O15. CT-PH-0508. ME-RI015
NH-253700 A & B, USDA 541844, NY-11726

If you have any questions regarding this work, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us,

Approved by:

Paul Perrotti ¢
Data Repofting Manager

enc: Chain of Custody

41 llincis Avenue, Warwick, Rl 028838 131 Coolidge Stwreet, Bldg 2, Hudson, MA 01749
Tel: {401} 737-8500 Fax: (407] 7381970 Tel: (978) 5680041 Fax: (978) 568-0078
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R.I. Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
GZA GeoEnvironmenta] Labs
Date Received: 03/03/2004
Work Order #; 040303104
Sample#: 001
SAMFPLE LAFARGE-1
SAMPLE TYPE: GRAB SAMPLE DATE/TIME: 03/02/2004 @ 15.00
SAMPLE DET. DATE
PARAMETER RESULTS LIMIT UNITS METHOD ANALYZED ANALYST
TOTAL CYANIDE <1l 11 mg/kg dry SW-846 9010A 03/09/2004 EC
TOTAL METALS
POTASSIUM 1200 57 mg/kg dry SW-B46 6010 03/0572004 mB
170 mg/kg dry SW-B46 6010 03/0572004 JNB

SODRM 70
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wWo.4_0903- 020/3

£/

WHITE COPY - Origingl  YELLOW COPY -Lab Flles  PINK COPY - Project Manager
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD (for lab use only)
Matrix WW ONLY g ANALYSIS REQUIRED g . Y
Samole Date/Time el w. § 3|4 § £l 3 g gl ol & i § g }‘ Tot:t Note
0. mﬁ?ﬂ?’&i’am %%ﬁ' ! I E 3 E' HEE g I § § HE § ? g E L
e LA ETIHEHBHBHE HHERER
LALARAE - / Ly sml S /1 Ry,

- PRESERVATIVE (Ct - HCI, M<MeOH, M- HNO3, 5 « H2504, Na - NaOH, © « Other)*

CONTAINER TYPE (P-Piastic, G-Glass, V-Vial, 0-Other)*

DATE/TIME

RECEIVED BY:

e

BONNECTION

HOTES: Preservalives, spacial reporting limits, known contamination, addiional teating parameters, elc.:

D Sodiurty fprssivr Y

ECINQUISHED BY- DATEITIME
VA gl b >3 [GUS
(PRECINGUISHEG BY: BATEITINE RECEWED BY:

EASTERN CONNECTION /3o /830 LA A

{e. 3/7'/’#

PROJECT MANAGER: /Z'&é/é_ /%/a%ﬁ EXT, g’?/d

DATAREPORT ©PDF (Adobe) QIASCH 0 EXCEL Specily Stat

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS
108 South Strest
Hopkinton, MA 01748

LAB USE:

TURNAROUND TIME:  Stand ) Days, Approved by

TEMP. OF COOLER

*C

czaRLEne: ot 0058 f/ y 02
wwosecr_AALE_ Smdi [ Ko Sheel Ste

PO.NO, 2 ‘é 65-522

LOCATION __M/g: i

SHEET

'COLLECTOR(S) 7‘34‘4/// (Basfrvc o’

/ OF

/

.‘,‘“. w nuuq.% (508) 435_9244
Lﬂ FAX (508) 435-9912
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R.L. Analytical

Speciadists in Environmental Services

March 8, 2004

GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratories
Engineers and Sclentists

Aftn; Ms. Kate Walsh

106 South Street

Hopkinton, MA 01748

Corrective Action #4014
Dear Ms. Walsh:

As per your inquiry through our customer service department, a corrective action request was initiated
for Work Order 0403-03104. The Work Order consisted of one sofl sample, A data check was
requested for the sample iabeled Lafarge (0403-03104-001). The review was requested to verify the
reported total Cyanide result.

In regards to the Cyanide result, the data was reviewed. The review revealed that the sample was
labeled correctly and ali data was transcribed comectly. Further investigation by the analyst yielded that
the sample was reported as positive right at the reported detection limit. 1n order to verify the positive
result at the reported detection Emit, a larger aliquot of the sample was digested, distilled and analyzed.
The larger volume allowed the analyst 1o report the sample as non-detected st a lower detection limit.
A revised report is aitached indicating the results.

If you have any further questions, please contact me.

Y =

Michaet J. Hobin

QANC Manager

Ce: James E. Mich; Vice President of Operations
Cc: Leslie Coon; Custorner service

41 ilinais Avenue, Warwick, RI 02888 131 Coolidge Street, Bldg 2, Hudson, MA 01749
Tel: (401) 737-8500 Fax: {401) 738-1970 Tel: (978 5680041 Fax: {978) 568-0078
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UG " LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
| l.l. Construction, Inc. 73

ENVIRONMENTAL EARTHWORK CONTRACTORS DATE Sept ber 23 200
40 Pine Street ; Sptember 23, 2004
Lockport, New York 14094 . )
Tel: (716) 433-6606 PROJECT: HONEYWELL - ALLTIFT PROQJECT
| Fax: {716) 433-6607 ATTENTION:  Andy Janik
pFe— — — ————— — —— —— — | -RE: Submittal No - 02990-2 (02 A-4 & 201 &) - ——
| Parsons
| 579 Tifft Street
| Buffalo, NY 14220
| We are sending you: Attached Delivered by Hand [] via Overnight
- 1 Prints [] CopyofLetter [] Pians [] Specifications
" [] Shop Drawings [[] samples Submittals [] other
} 7 09/22/04 Topsoil Gradation. Analytical, PH and Soluable Sait Testing Results
L
S
—
i [} Foryour use [1 Approval as noted [ ] Retum __ corrected prints
i [X]] For approval [ ] Approved for construction [} Forbids due
 [XT] As requested [ 1 Retumed for corrections (] submit __ copies for
- [_] For review/distribution [ ] Returned after loan to us (] Re-submit ___copies for
[] other
i F
Remarks

! 1The Topsoil Source Tested is Located on North America Drive in West Seheca. Please contact me with any questions at the
( labove number.  Thanks

i

P
l

/
 f enclosures are not as indicated, C//‘) C)L__/
- please notify us at once. Signed: A ettt

Jeff Dunn. Project Controls Engineer
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GZA

GeokEnviranme

7166853629

Analytical Testing Resulls Summary for Topsoit

Taken From MNorth Amertca Drive Source

Alhift Landfill Site/Ramco Steel Site
Buffalo, New York

Parameter Recommended Soil Eastern USA NAD-L
Cleanup Objective Background
ppm ppm gpm
VOC - EPA Method S@pm)
No Cempounds Detected [ A N/A N/D
SVOC - EPA Method 8270 (ppm)
JNo Contpounds Detected | NJA N/D
[TAY, Metals including Cyanide and Mercury - EPA Methods 6010 and 7174 A (ppar)
Aluminum 58 33.0{0 17,300
Arsenic 7.50c SB 3-12 7.52
Bariym 300 or SB 15-600 95.4
Berylliun 0.16 or SB 0-1.75 0.697
ICadrmium 1o SB 0.1-1 0.983
jCalcium SB 130-35,000 3,940
Chromium LD or SB 1.5-40 21.8
Cobalt 30 or SB 2.5-60 9.45
Copper 25 or SB 1-50 230
fron 2000 or SB 2000-550.000 21,800
Lead 5B Sec Note 5 36.30
Magnesium SB 1010-5000 3.240
Manganese 5B 50-5000 654
Mercury 0.1 0.001-0.2 0.0679
Nickel 13 or SB 0.5-25 23.8
Potassivim 5B 8500-43.000 1,200
VYanadium 150 or SB 1-300 28.1
Zinc — 20 or 5B 9-50 118
Conductivity (RehtinE to Soluble Salt Content)

Conductivity (See note 7)

{500 ppm per project specifications)

110 uS/em = 73.7 ppm

Notes:

compounds included in analysis.

6. mg/kg = ppm

7. uSfem = microSiemens per centimeter.

2. Analytical testing completed by GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratories, Inc.
3. Recommended scif cleanup objectives arc based on the Division Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum
[(TAGM)} 4046 on Determination of Soit Cleanup Objectives and Clezaup Levels in its final form.

4. ND = not detected, NA = not available
5. Background levels for lead vary widely, Average levels in undeveloped, rural areas may range from 4-6] ppm. Average
hackground levels in metropolitan or suburban areas or near highways are much higher and typicalty range from 200-500 ppm.

1. Oaly compounds detecied in oc or more sampies are presenied on this table. Refer to original data shects for list of all

Page 1
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7166853629

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

Laboratory Identification Numbers:
MA: MA0OS2 NH:2028 RI: 236
CT: PHOS79 OK: 9928 NC: 615
NY (NELAC): 11063

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
364 Nagel Drive
Buffalo, NY 14225

{716)685-2300

Bart Xletike

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Date Sampled Mairix
9/10/2004 Solid

Laboratory ID

Project No.: 21.0055814.00

Work Order No.: 0409-00064

Date Received: 9/14/04

Date Reported: 9/22/04
Sample ID

0409-00064 001 NAD-1

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of the laboratory.

.2
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GZA GeoEnvirommnental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY

364 Nagel Drive
Buffalo, NY 14225

Bart Klestke

Project Name: Alltift Landfill Date Received: 9/14/04

Project No.:  21.0055814.00 Date Reported: 9/22/04
Work Order No.: 0409-00064

PROJECT NARRATIVE:

1. Sample Receipt

The samples were received on 09/14/04 via __GZA courier, _x UPS, _FEDEX, or _ hand delivered.
The temperature of the _ temperature blank/ x_cooler air, was 9.0 degrees C. The samples were received
intact for all requested analyses. Analyses for Potassium, Sodium and Cyanide were subcontracted to RIAL.

The samples were appropriately preserved in accordance with the method they reference. The VOC samples were
preserved in methanol upen receipt at the laboratory.

The chain of custody has been modified to reflect the new project numbers.
2. EPA Method 6010/7471 - Metals

Attach QC 6010 G9/15/04 - Solid
Attach QC Mercury 09/16/04 - Solid

3. EPA Method 8260 - VOCs
Attach QC 09/14/04 - Solid

4. EPA Method 8270 - SVOCs
Attach QC 8270 09/13/04 - Solid
5. Electricat Conductivity

Conversion 0.11mS/cm = 73.7mg/kg(ppm)
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY

364 Nagel Drive
Buffalo, NY 14225

Bart Klettke
Project Name: Alltift Landfill Date Received:
Project No.:  21.0055814.00 Date Reported:

Work Order No.:

G/14104
9/22/04
0409-00064

Data Authorized By: M,&L\/

% R = % Recovery
DF = Dilution Factor
DO = Diluted Out

‘Method 8260: The current version of the method is §260B.
Method 8021: The current version of the method is 3021B.
Method 8§270; The current version of the method is 8270C.
Method 6010: The current version of the method is 6010B.

Laboratory Identification Numbers:
MA: MA092 NH: 2023

CT: PHO579  RI: 236
NC: 615 NY (NELAC): 11063

Please nate that the laboratory signed copy of the chain of custody record is an integral part of
the data report.

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of the
labaratory.

Soil datz is reported op a dry weight basis unless otherwise specified.

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate sets are performed as per each method and are reporied at the end of

the analytical report if assigned on the chain of custody.
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GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
364 Nagel Drive
Buffalo, NY 14225

Bart Klettke

Project Name: Alltift Landfill
Project No.:  21.0055814.00

GZA GeaEnvironme

GZA GeoEnvironinental, Inc.

106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

7166853623

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Date Received:
Date Reported:

9/14/04
9/22/04

Work Order No.: 0409-00064

Sample ID: NAD-1
Sample Date:  9/10/2004

Sample No.: 001

Test Performed Method Results Units Tech Analysis Date
VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260 MQS 9/14/04
Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 5/14/04
Chloromethane EPA 8260 < 200 ugrkg MQS  9/14/04
Vinyl Chloride EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Bromomethane EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Chloroethane EPA 8260 <100 uglke MQS  9/14/04
Trichloroflucromethane EPA 8260 <200 uplkg MQS  9/14/04
Diethylether EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg  MQS  9/14/04
Acetone EPA 8260 <1000 ug’kg MQS  9/14/04
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Dichioromethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
2-Butanone EPA 8260 <1000 uglke MQS 9/14/04
2,2-Dichloropropane EPA 3260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
cis-1,2-Dichlorogthene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Chloroform EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS  9/14/04
Bromochloromethane EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Tetrahydrofuran EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8260 < 100 uglkg MQS 9/14/04
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Benzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Trichloroethene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS- 9/14/04
1,2-Dichlorapropane EPA 8260 <100 ng/kg MQS 9/14/04
Bromodichloromethane EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS  9/14/04
Dibromomethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone EPA 8260 <200 ugkg MQS 9/14/04
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <100 uglkg MQS 9/14/04
Toluene EPA 8260 <250 uglkg MQS  9/14/04
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Project Name: Alltift Landfill

GZA GeoEnvironme

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

7166853629

Page 5 of 8

Praject No.:  21.0055814.00 Work Order No.: 0409-00064
Sample ID: NAD-1 Sample No.: 001
Sample Date:  9/10/2004

Test Performed Method Results Units Tech Anpalysis Date
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
2-Hexanone EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 5/14/04
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA R260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Tetrachlorocthene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Dibromochloromethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Ethylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 5/14/04
mécp-Xylene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
o-Xylene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Styrene EPA 8260 <100 ug/ke MQS 5/14/04
Bromoform EPA 8260 <200 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Isopropylbenzene EPA 3260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,1,2,2-Tetractloroethane EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA B260 <100 uglkg MQS 9/14/04
Bromobenzene EPA 8260 <100 uglkg MQS 9/14/04
n-Propylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
2-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS  9/14/04
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
4-Chloratoliene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
tert-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <106 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
sec-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
p-Isopropyltoluene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EFA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS  9/14/04
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
n-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,2-Dichicrobenzene EPA 8260 < 100 ug/kg MQS  9/14/04
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane EPA 8260 <500 ug/kg MQS 9/14/4
1,2.4-Trichjorobenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Naphithalene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene EPA 8260 <100 ug/kg MQS 9/14/04
Surrogates: EPA 8260

*#%] 2 Dichloroethane-D4 EPA 8260 100 % R MQS 9/14/04
*#¥Toluene-D8 EPA 8260 98.2 % R MQS 9/14/04
*#¥4_Bromofluorobenzene EPA 8260 94.4 % R MQS 9/14/04
Preparation EPA 5035 20 DF MQS  9/14/04
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Project Name: Alltift Landfill
Project No.:  21.0055814.00

GZR GeocEnvironme

GZA GeoEnvironmenial, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

7166853629

Work QOrder No.:

Page 6 of

8

0409-00064

Sarnple ID: NAD-1
Sample Date:  9/106/2004

Sample No.: 001

Test Performed Method Resulis Units Tech Analysis Date
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8270 CMG 9/22/04
Phenol EPA 8270 <1330 ng/kg CMG 9/22/04
2-Chiorophenol EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
2-Methylphenol EPA 8270 <330 nug/kg CMG  9/22/04
3&4-Methylphenol EPA 8270 <330 uglkg  CMG  9/22/04
2-Nitrophenol EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
2,4-Dimethylphenol EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9722104
Bemzoic Acid EPA 8270 <3300 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
2,4-Dichlorophenol EPA 8270 <330 uglkg ~ CMG  9/22/04
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol EPA 8270 <660 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
2,4,5-Trichloropbenol EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
2,4-Dinitrophenol EPA 8270 <3300 ugkg CMG 9/22/04
4-Nitrophenol EPA 8270 <1700 ng/kg CMG 9722/04
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol EPA 8270 <1700 ug/kg CMG %/22/04
Pentachlorophenol EPA 8270 <1700 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
n-Nitrosodimethylamine EPA 8270 <330 ug’kg CMG  9/22/04
bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether EPA 8270 <330 uglkg CMG 9/22/04
1,3-Dichiorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA B270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Benzyl Alcohol EPA 8270 < 660 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 upg/kg CMG 9/22/04
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)Ether EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
p-Nitrosodi-n-Propylamine EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Hexachloroethane EPA 8270 <330 ug/ke CMG 9/22/04
Nitrobenzene EPA 8270 <330 uwg/ks CMG  9/22/04
Isophorone EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)Methane EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 uglkg ~ CMG  9/22/04
Naphthalene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
4-Chloroaniline EPA 8270 <660 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 8270 <330 ugl/kg CMG 9/22/04
2-Methylraphthalene EPA 8270 <1330 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene EPA 8270 < 1700 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
2-Chloronaphthalene EPA 8270 <330 ugfkg CMG 9/22/04
2-Nitroaniline EPA 8270 <660 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
Dimethylphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Acenaphthylene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
2,6-Dinitrotoluene EPA 8270 <330 ug/ikg CMG 9/22/04
3-Nitroaniline EPA 8270 <660 ug/kp CMG  9/22/04
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Page 7 of 8
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc,

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Project Name: Alltift Landfill

Project No.:  21.0055814.00 Work Order No.: 0409-00064
Sampie [D:  NAD-1 Sample No.: 001
Sample Date:  9/10/2004

Test Performed Method Results Units Tech Analysis Date
Acenaphthene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
Dibenzofuran : EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
2,4-Dinitrotoluene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
Diethylphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Fluorene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
4-Nitroaniline EPA 8270 < 660 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
n-Nitrosodipbenylamine EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
4-Bromopheny! Phenyt Ether EPA 8270 <330 ng/kg CMG 9/22/04
Hexachlorobenzene EPA 8270 <330 uglkg  CMG  9/22/04
Phenanthrene EPA 3270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Anthracene _ EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Carbazole EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
di-n-Butylphthalate EPA 8270 <300 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Butylbenzyiphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  922/04
Benzo [a] Anthracene EPA B270 <330 uglkg CMG 5/22/04
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine EPA 8270 <660 ugfkg CMG  9/22/04
Chrysene EPA 3270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
di-n-Octylphthalate EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG  9/22/04
Benzo [b] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 velkg CMG 9/22/04
Benzo [k] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 uglke CMG 9/22/04
Benzo f{a] Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Todeno [1,2,3-cd] Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Dibenzo [a,b] Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/22/04
Benzo [g,h.1] Perylene EPA 8270 <330 ug/kg CMG 9/21/04
Surrogates:

**+7.Fluorophenol EPA 8270 42.4 % R CMG 9/22/04
**¥Phenol-D6 EPA 8270 54.6 % R CMG  9/22/04
w+*Nitropenzene-D3 EPA 8270 44.5 % R CMG 9/22/04
*¥*)_Pluprobipheny! EPA 8270 42.7 % R CMG 92204
*#%2 4 6-Tribromophenol EPA 8270 47.4 % R CMG 9/22/04
#%+P_Terphenyl-D14 EPA 8270 55.8 %R CMG  9/22/04
Extraction EPA 3545 1.0 ARL  9/13/04
METALS-TARGET ANALYTE LIST AIY  9/15/04
Silver EPA 6010 <0.622 mg/kg AIY  9/15/04.
Aluminum EPA 6010 17300 mg/kg A¥Y  9/15/04

Arsenic EPA 6010 7.52 mg/kg AJY  9/15/04
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Project Name: Alltift Landfill
Project No.:  21.0055814.00

GZA GepEnviranme

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

7165853629

Page 8 of 8

Work Order No.: 0409-00064

Sample ID: NAD-1
Sample Date:  9/10/2004

Sample No.: 001

Test Performed Method Resulis Units Tech Analysis Date
Barium EPA 6010 95.4 mg/kg AJY S/15/04
Beryilium EPA 6010 0.697 mg/kg ATY  9/15/04
Calcinm EPA 6010 3940 mg/kg AJY 9/15/04
Cadminm EPA 6010 0.983 mg/kg  AJY  9/15/04
Cobalt EPA 6010 9.45 mg'kg AYY  9/15/04
Chromium EPA 6010 21.8 mgfkg AJY  9/15/04
Copper EPA 6010 23.0 mglkg AJY 9/15/04
Iron EPA 6010 21800 mg/kg AJY  9/15/04
Mercury EPA 7471A 0.0679 mgkg NH  9/17/04
Magnesium EPA 6010 3240 mg/kg AJY  9/15/04
Manganese EPA 6010 654 mg/kg AYY  9/15/04
Nickel EPA 6010 23.8 mg/kg  AFY  9/15/04
Lead EPA 6010 36.3 mg/kg AIY  9/15/04
Antimony EPA 6010 <3.11 mg/kg AYY  9/15/04
Selenium EPA 6010 <3.11 mg/kg AYY 9/15/04
Vanadiuim EPA 6010 28.1 mg/kg AJY 9/15/04
Thallivm EPA 6010 <3.1} mglkg ATY  9/15/04
Zinc EPA 6010 115 mg/kg AJY  9/15/04
PERCENT SOLID 76.5 % TAY  9/15/04
Conductivity 0.11% mSiem  NH  9/22/04
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GZA GecEnvironme

7166853629

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC,
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
106 SOUTH ST, HOPKINTON, MA 01748
MASSACHUSETTS LABORATORY 1.D. NO, MAQ92

EPA METHOD 60108 ANALYSIS

QUALITY CONTROL - SCLID

Metals by ICP

DATE PREPARED: 09/15/2004

QC Sample Method Blank  Lab Control Sample
Units mg/kg % Recovery
Acceptance Limits Results 80-120 %
Analyte

Silver (Ag) <0.500 87.1
Aluminum (Al) <2.500 104
Arsenic (As) <1.000 929
Boron (B} NA NA
Barium (Ba) <0.500 96.0
Beryllium (Be) <0.500 94.6
Calcium (Ca) <2,500 957
Cadminm (Cd) <0.500 963
Cobalt (Co) <1.000 94.5
Chromiura {Cr) <0.500 95.4
Copper (Cu) <1.500 104
Iron (Fe) <2.500 972
Maguesium (Mg) <2500 - 96.9
Manganese {Mn)} <0500 98.8
Molybdenum (Mo} NA NA
Nickel (Ni) <1.000 94.5
Lead (Pb) <1.000 92.5
Antimony (Sb) <2.500 94.2
Selenium (Se) <2.500 91.0
Strontium (Sr) NA NA
Titanium (Ti) NA NA
Thallium (T1) <2.500 240
Vanadium (V) <0.500 93.9
Zine (Zn) <1.000 97.5
Zirconium (Zr) NA NA

Matrix Spike / Duplicate Spike performed as per method and

reported if nssigned on Chain of Custody.
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GZA GeoEnvironme 7166853629

GZA GEOENYIRONMENTAL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY
106 SOUTH ST, HOPKINTON, MA 01748
MASSACHUSETTS LABORATORY 1.D. NO. MA0QS2

EPA METHOD 7470/7471 ANALYSIS
Mercury by Cold Vapor Atomic Absorption

QUALITY CONTROL - SOLID

Date Analyzed: 08/16/2004

QC Sample Method Blank Lab Control Sample
Uniiis mg/L % Recovery
‘Acceptance Limits Results B5-115%
Analyte

Mercury (Hg) <0.040 (solid} 100

Matrix Spike / Duplicate Spike performed as per method and
reported if assigned on Chain of Custody.
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GZA GaoEnvieonmental, Inc,
106 South Buwet
Hapkinion, MA 1748

insbument: HP CETME *A”

EPA Maihod BZ60 Soild Methwod Blank {MB] sad Lakioratary Canvol Surpla (LES) Data

Methad Blank Laboratory Contral Bxmpie
Daty Artlyzed: 4ot Date Anatyzet: B AMZC04 )
Viojaills Organics Cone. ugl Soceptance Limit Spika Concentration = 20upt % Recovery  Acceplance Lirmlts  Verdict
dichioradifuoremetiane < 250 < 30 dchiorodilunromethans B8 To-120 [~ 3
chionmehans < 250 < 2%t <hitrmethane 852 Fg-120 an
viny! chioide: < 250 < 250 vinyl chiarida 0.3 T0-130 ok
browwmathane < 250 < 250 bramemahane 811 T0-130 ok
chiomeihate < 250 < 250 chioroethane 84 0130 ok
ufchiomfiuoranre e < 250 < 250 trichiomfumrarsihary w03 0130 ak
cinliyl athar < 500 < S diaiingl sitwr 908 %130 k.
acetone < 1300 < 130 seatons 123 T0-130 ok
1, 1-dichormethane < 130 = 130 1,1-dlchioroeth o L 70130 - ok
FREON-113 < 260 < 250 FREQW-112 0 m130 ok
carbon dsffde < 250 « 250 caibon diaultde LA T30 ok
dichommathane < 250 < 280 dichiororwhane a0z o430 [ ]
burl-bulyl alcahol (TRAY < 1300 < 100 tart-butyl alcohel {TRA) BT.4 70130 ok
muthylten-butyl-ethar < 210 < 250 maltyhimrtbulyl-sher ore 70130 ok
ns-1,2-dichiorcsthene < 130 < 1% trang- 1, 2-dichicrosthans 027 To-130 ok
1. 1-tkchicranthane <« 12 < 1 1,4-dichlorocthane " 103 70430 uk
i-ssoprmpy} elhar (DIPE) < 260 < 250 di-isopropyl ather [DIPE) 846 013 ok
sy! tert-bulyl shher (E18E) < 250 < 250 athy! (srtbulyl ether (E10E) o1 10 13
2butanone < 1300 < im0 2-buianons 8.4 T0-530 ok
2,2.dichigropropans < 130 < 30 22-dehiare. [+ 2) o130 ok
cig-1,2-dichjoreathent < 130 <"t <is-1,2-0chinroathens 100 70-130 ok
chitwiom < 13 <= 1% ahlorofoer i3] ot (1}
bremochiorgrncthane < 130 < 130 ‘omachlommethone ws 70139 - ok
1 < 750 < 750 teirhydrofuran a1.0 70-130 ok
1,1, -ichitroalhane < 120 < 1% 1,1.1-kichlorosthane 114 w130 ok
1.1-dhioropropene < {36 - 1% 1, -dichipfopropana tae 10130 ok
«arkon teirachiorids < 130 < 130 cewbaon telmchiorids Hr To-130 ok
1 2-dichlaroathane < 130 < 1M 1.2-dchiorvathans 103 0-130 ok
banzane < 130 < 1 banzenn 0.5 0430 L
. verteany! methyt @ther [TAME) < 250 < 250 tert-mony| mathyl ather (TAME} w4 T30 ok
uichipmathens < 10 < 130 trichiarocthena 102 0130 ok
1.2-dichiwropropine < 130 < 130 12-drhbrgropeme s 0130 ok
brame < 10 < 10 bramodithiprmeliane i 04130 ok
14-Dicxane < 2500 < 2508 14 Diewne e T0-230 ok
dibremamethase < 30 < 10 diwamomoliene wr T0-130 ok
A-matyh-2-pemlancne < 250 < Ao d-methyl-2 panionoms B4 70130 ok
cis-13-dichioropropens < 132 < 110 cia-1,3-dickioropropene 7.9 o1 ok
toluene < i\ < 10 Wsna 0T o138 ok
trans-1,dichisoprpane <« 30 < 130 rank-1.3.-dichloroprpans .8 0130 ok
1,1, 2-lfichkscosthane < 250 < W0 1.1, 2-\chioropthans .o o120 ol
Z-hexamne < 0 < 2560 2hexanona BB 70-130 ok
1,3-dichicropropane < 130 < 18 13- dicklorapropans 202 T0-130 ol
ietrachivraathens ~ 130 < 1% tetrachioronthens .8 70-130 ok
dibramachioomethans < 120 = 13 dbramachioremathane 0.4 70110 - 3
1.3-dibrormosthane (ED8) < % < 13 1.2.dibrmmeethany (ECB) w4 130 ok
chiorobangers < 1M < 133 chlorobenzahe 95.2 o130 bk+
1.1, 1 2-slrachiocosthane < 10 < 130 11,1, 2-ieracniprosthie .0 70-130 ok
cihylsanzenc c 11 = #30 AN w3 o138 - ok
1.1.2 2-talrzchibrocthans < 100 < I3 11,2 2-telrachioraethann 54.0 TO-130 ok
M&p-rylane < 139 < 130 mép-xylane 101 0130 " ok
e-eylare < 130 < N0 e ayiene 91,4 70130 ok
slyane < 139 < 10 atyrens a7.4 To-tag ok
Brosiorm < 139 <« 110 brgmodorm g98.9 70-130 ok
Tsopropyloanzant < 130 = 1% Isopropytienzone 102 70130 ok
1.2, 3-Wrichisrupropans < 1D < 130 1.2 3Hrichkoropropans 919 70-130 ok
bromobanz=ne < 13 < 3 brombasoens 92,7 TO-430 oh
erprapylbanzene < 130 < 130 n-propyloenzena 102 Ta-130 ok
-chloralatusne < 30 < 13 2-ghlovoinluanc LE ) 70130 ok
1.3,5-vimethylbenzona < 130 < 0 1,3, 5-uimmhyibenzens 101 010 ok
4-chiorpipiuens < 130 < ta 4chiomiclane 9.4 150 ok
Laat-Dulykbeneans < 130 « 10 tari-byl-benzera m 0130 ok
1.2 Atnimethylberzans < 130 < 13 1.2 4 rimathyibenzans .1 01308 - ok
sce-bitybboncens < 130 < 139 rec-buty-banzens w3 10330 ok
pluasrmpyhakmane < 750 < 750 pisopropylicirene 10 70130 ok
1.2 dichiorobenzans < 130 < 138 13-dighicrobengene 3.4 70-130 ok
1,4-dichlorabenzane < 135 < 130 § A-dichiarabenzsne 9023 7G-130 ok
£-hutybanzane € 130 < 13D n-bubyfbantona 199 T0-130 o
1 2. dichiorobarzana < 130 < 120 1,2dichiorobanzone B89.4 0130 ok
+,2-chbrome-J-chioropropane < 130 < 10 1,2-dibvome-3-thiormpropana 916 70130 ok
1.2.44richicrobenzene < 130 T< ot 1.2 4-wrichlorcbenzene ’ 84,0 70130 o
hexachigrobutsdianc < 10 < 30 frexachiorobiadene 98.3 To-130 ok
osphihatens < 130 < 130 Naghtialsne 81.3 Te-134 ok
1,2,3-richlarobanzons < 130 < 130 1,2 Jarichiorabenzena A3.0 70130 ok
SMF witeria 3lows § compounds 10 be outsids acceptunce Hmils .
Sutrageies: Racovory (%)  Acceplinca Limits  Sumogabes; Rotovery (') Ateaprnce Limils Verdicl
DIBROMCFLUOROMETHANE 103 70-100 HEROMOFLLUCROMETHARE 104 o130 ok
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE-UH4 97,2 0130 4,2-DICHLOROETHANE-TH 54.9 Te-130 ok
TOLUENE-DY8 201 T TOLUENE-D8 100 o0 ok
4-8ROMOFLUQROCBENZENE 018 70-139 +BROMOFLUDROBENZENE 7 70-1_30 ok
1.2-DICHLOROBENIENE.D4 at.2 TO-130 12-DICHL.ORDBENZENE-U4 w2 0130 ok
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, e

Mathod Blenk.

Date Dxtracied;
Cata Analyzed:

Flia Name:

Volatiie Organics
rnirazodimethylamine
Fyfding

phand
bialZ-chioroningijather
2-chiarophenct
1,3-dichlercbenzena
T14-dichiorobenzane

renignasadi-n-progylamine
hexachiorasthens
niyobanzens

tsophrone

2-nitrophance
2,4-dmehyiphanol

henzoic acid

bis (2-chiorog thaxy)methans
2, 4-dichiorophuenok

§tnjoro-3-maihyiphanal
2-methyinapthalens
anfine

Z-chigronapinalens
Z-pivoanline
dimelhpphihaiale
acenagltpiene
2.6-dinitroiohans
3-niroankine
acanaphthand

“2.4-diniraphenal

dibanzotuan
4-rilcophencl
2,4-diarotofusne
dhethyiphinara

fucnang

4-chiceaphiany] pheny! etar
d-nilroaniline

4 8=diniltro-Z-muthylphenal
n-nitresod phapylamine
4-bramapheny phany! lher
nexachlorchengene
pantachioraphana!
phenaiivens
anihragene

cartarnie
gi-n-butylphlhalate
Nuoranthene

Dbariding

pyfena
butyloenzylphthalate
benz [a] anthracene

3.¥ gichlaroberaiding
chrysens
bis{2-sthyhaxyphitiakae
disn-octyiphinalsie

bsnzo [b) Musranthena
burzo [k] fuarsnthane
banzo fa] pyrens

indens [1.2,3-od] pyrane
dibenz [8,0] anthracene
ben 2o [ghil perylena

SurrogalesT
2-FLUCROPHENCL
PHENOL-08
NITROBEHZENE DS
2-FILUOROBIPHENYL
Z.4.5-TRIBROMJPHENDL
p-TERPHEWYL-D14

GZA GeoEnvironme

108 Soulh Stregl
Hapiintan, MA 01740

ND

Recavery (%}
TA2Z
778
8.t
543
513
g31.4

Reparing
30

3300

330

o

330

330

30

20

8EgLEugs

30

1700

7166853629

EPA Malhod 8270 Solid Method Btank iMB) and Laboratary Gonral Sampte (LCS) Oata

Limé#

Accaptaince Limite
0130
0130
10.13¢
1010
30120
30110

P.13

Repont ganer2ted: H21/04 11:93 AM
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GZA GecEnvironme

G2A GegEvironmantel. inc.
108 South Strust
Hogidnion, MA 01748

7166853628

EPA Mathad §270 Solid Method Blank (MB) end Laboraloty Caniol Sampla (LCS) Data

Laborstory Control Ssmpls

Data Extrected:
Date Anafyrad:
File Name:

Splke Cancantration = 20ug/l.

renfrosedimathytaming
pyridine

phenad
bis{2-chiorosthyljether
2-chlorophenol
1,3<lichiorobanzeny

1, 4-dichicrobarane

n-nitresodi-n-propylamine
haxaghicroainene

ne
Isaphrone
2-nitraphano!
2.4-dimathylshenot
bercale acid
Bis(2-chioraethoxyjmetnane.
2,4-dichlosaghangl
1,2 4wichiwabanzons
rapthatans
4-chlonysniing
hexachiorotutadisna
4-ehioro-3-mathyiphanal
Z-mathyinapthalens
aniling

4=nitcophynot

2. 4-diniveteluane
diethyiphthalale

fhuararie

4-chisrephsny| phenyl siner
4-nitroaniine

4 B-dipitro-2- mathy/phencl
n-ilfesediphanylaming
4-bramaphenyl pheny! sthar
haxachigrotsncons
pentachiorophenol
phenaniivene

anthragang

cxbaroie
dirrbutylphthalale
fuoraninene

benridine

yrene
sulylbenzylphthalate
bany [x] acthrace!
AT dichlorabarzicne
chiystne
bis{Z-athyinaxyjphihalaie
di-n-actylphthalate
benza ] tlvasanthens
benzo [K] thioranthane
benzo (4] prrans
indano [1.2.3-cdj pyrene
dibenz [a,h] anthracans
bonza [ghl] perylena

AN criteris ailows 13% of anaiytas to excad griteria,

Surtagites:
2-FLUOROPHENOL
PHEROL-D8
NITROBENZENE-DS
2-FLUDRQBIPHENYL

2,4, 6-TRIBROMCPHENOL
P-TERPHENTL-D14

LIOE
Deiz0iog
VEREG
% Ragovery Accephlancelimhs

432
750
88.0
7r3
nr
748

82
507
G529
54,4
9Da
951
m
@7
a5+«
0.00
856
100
545
199
64
112
122
s
6.2
90.2
125
122
127

050
855
622
o8
a8

i

Recovery (%} Acte|
80.7

40-140
40140
30-140
40140
I-130
40140
40140
40140
4140
30430
40140
20130
40-14G
A0-140
40140
40140
30-930
30130
1%
43190
110
4014y
40-140
40140
40440
30130
40040
45-140
40-140
20130
-1
40140
40-140
40120
40.140
40140
0140
£0-140
20130
140
0130
40140
43-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
30-130
40.140
40-140
40-140
30130
40-146
43-140
40+14G
40-140
40-140
40-140
40140
#0-140
40-140
40-140
40140
40-140
40140
40-140
43140
40-140
40-540
40140
40140

ptance Limlis

30-130
30130
30
-1
30-130
bR E]

Wergict

LRERELIRREALREIRRRRRERRERRALCORIREDLIRE2ORERRRRRE

RRSREEER

28

ok
ak

ak
(19

RE2RRRS

Vergict
ot

2R

oK

%

Heporl ganermiad: BR1/Q4 11:43 Al
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 wo.#_J97- 005Y

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ; {forlab use only)
Matri WW ONLY \  ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Ashic lé . Na = Z :
Sample Dat;mnw SSal aw ' é . . . g, X § £l 3 H g E § g E Total | e
© Ve mportany | st | F1T 16| |G g‘i {HHEE HEHEELE g 1"
e MR HHEEEEEEE -
NAD - | 5 L EREE 3 & el

_‘lho o4 \omo

PRESERVATIVE {C1 - HCI, Mmow- HNO3; S - H2504, Na - NaDH, O - Other)*| -

CONTAINER TYPE (P-Plastic, &-Glasé, V-Vial, O-Other)*

DATEMIME - RECEIVED Y:

- oot

NOTES: F'reamaﬂwas .Ipcchl r-pcfﬂng limits, knawn contaminatign, addiicnal wsting pmamelars etc

CDTU- JALATLES | TC. S0 AOLATEES ,Thil NER

s ﬁ ?}/« wos

B PURGE RETIV (OGR. |

B . ceoTEcANSIAL BU SAAE ENO-ObEO (% mggm)

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME ¥ RECEIVED.BY:
T hb-bEr 00
PROJECT MANAGER; W’f KT X OO

DATA REPORT & PDF (Adebe) O ASCH () EXCEL Spacify Stals

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS
' 106 Souith Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(508) 435-9244
FAX (508) 435-9912

GZAPQ03

T, AENSE REPOLT o LDIEST OETELTTan LEASTS mwsamaxnas

AR

LAB USE: 0

TURNAROUND TIME: ndal Fluéh Days, Approved.hy.:’ TEMP. OF COOLER

%év

—.

GZAFILENO: Q\ Qose M Véﬁ"\ 6)61'16&‘ RO.NO.

LG

AT umom/mnco ML&:‘V |

| PROJECT.

| LOCATION mw (\)\(

lOF

COLLECTOR(S) 00 &PWA

SHEET

doag:gpn v0 22 das

2WUCJITAUZDEN UZH

B23ESB93IL

S3
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) Page 1 of 2
R.l. Analytical
Specialists in Environmental Services
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
GZA GeoEnvironmental Labs Date Received: 09/14/2004
Attn: Ms. Michelle Mirenda Date Reported: 09/21/2004
Engineers and Scientists PO.#: TO FOLLOW

106 South Street Work Order # 0409-13744
Hopkinton, MA 01748 :

DESCRIPTION: PROJECT# 21.0055814 TASK 4 SUBTASK | - ALLTIFF LANDFILL

Subject sample(s) has/have been analyzed by our Warwick, R.I. laboratory with the attached results.

Reference: All parameters were analyzed by U_S. EPA approved methodologies and all NELAC
requirements were met. The specific methodologies are listed in the methods column
of the Certificate Of Analysis.

Data qualifiers (if present} are explained in full at the end of a given sample's analytical results.

Certification #: RI-033, MA-RIO15, CT-PH-0308, ME-RIO15
NH-253700 A & B, USDA 3-41844, NY-11726

If you have any questions regarding this work, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us.

Approved by:

77
Data Reportiré &/

enc: Chain of Custody

41 lilinois Avenue, Warwick, Ri 02888 131 Coolidge Street, Bidg 2, Hudson, MA 01749
Tel: (401) 737-8500 Fax: (401} 738-1970 Tel: (978) 568-0041 Fax: (978) 5680078
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Page 2 of 2
R.1. Analytical Laboratories, Ine.
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
.
-
GZA GeoEnvironmental Labs
Date Received: 09/14/2004 Approved by:
Work Order #:  0409-13744 Data Reporting
le # 001 :
SAREFY & DESCRIPTION: NAD-1
SAMPLE TYPX: GRAB SAMPLE DATE/TIME: 09/10/2004 @ 13:00
SAMPLE DET. DATE
PARAMETER KESULTS LIMIT UNITS METHOD ANALYZED ANALYST
TOTAL CY ANIDE <12 12 mpfkg dry SW-845 9010A 0971772004 EC
TOTALMETALS
POTASSIUM 1200 61 mglig dry SW-845 6010 D05/20/2004

JNB
S0DIUM <00 200 mglky dry SW-346 6010 05/20/2004 JNB



WHITE COPY - Original  YELLOW COPY - Lab flles  PINK COPY - Project Manager W.Oo.8
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD {for 1ab Use omly]
Matrix WW ONLY ANALYSIS REQUIRED
A=Air § E ! i 4
Sample Date/Mme S=6al E 5 = - 8 Total
Samcled GW~Bround W, X i El § 2| = E ; Note
= ooy | Sesgmi |FEE) 5] %Hg%“%ihia & |®
g by IHHRHMABHHEDHHEEEEEER

wAD~1 Tojost o0 5

PRESERVATIVE (CI - HCI, MaMeOH, N - HHNO3, § - HZS04, Na - NaOH, O - Gther)*

CONTAINER TYPE (P-Plastlc, Faia%s, V-Vial, O-Othen)*
| Rg .t UISHED BY: T =""RATETIME RECEWED BY:

Sl
DA E RECEIVED BY;

NOTES: Pressrvatives, spacial reporting limits, known contamination, addRions) 1aating pacamelers, alc.;

@O\BJL"NJKN‘\‘
(B e RERR U,

X OSRIOA A0S XA 3000
RELINGUISHED BY: DA RECEIVED BY:
T ‘ Nb-t38-3305 |
PROJECT anAGER: IR, YABTTKI exi__ e

LAB USE:

TURNAROUND TIME: Eargasi—Rush___ Daya, Approved by; TEMP. OF COOLER

rCc

DATA REFORT 8 POF {Adobe) D ASCHE (1 EXCEL Specty State

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
{508) 435-8244
FAX {508) 435-9912

czariLeno:__ 3], 00553 ¥ SM'\Q@A‘&L \ P.O.NO.
prosecT___ AUTEFT La0Fau, [ 8AD SRl TG

14
Lockmion_____ LIOFFALD 4(\)‘{ ‘
coLLecTors) 000 OhmA SHEET L OF \

u.!'

dgs:50 +0 2z des

JWUDJIALTODI9 YUZH

EE9ESBO9TL

BT -d



Sep 22 04 05:59p GZA GecEnviranme 7166853629

GZA GeoEnvironmental, [uc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

Laboratory Iidentification Numbers:
MA: MAOS2 NNH:2028 RI1:236
CT: PHO579 OK: 9928 NC: 615
NY (NELAC): 11063

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

106 South Sweet

Hopkinton, MA 01748
781-278-3700

Matt Polslky

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Date Sampled - Matrix
9/10/2004 Solid

Project No.: 08.0009999.20

Work Order No.:  0403-00066

Date Recelved: 9114104

Date Reported: oNn7/04
Laboratory 1D Sample ID

0408-00066 001 -  SOIL LAR#2 NAD-1

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full withous the writien consent of the laboratory.

.19
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

ANALYTICAL REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

106 South Street

Hopkinton, MA 01748

Matt Polsky

Project Name: Geotechnical Laboratory Date Received: 9114104

Project No.:  08.0099999.20 ' Date Reported: 9/17/04
Work Order No.:  0409-00066

PROJIECT NARRATIVE:

1. Sample Receipt

The samples were received on 09/14/04 via _ GZA courier, _EC, __FEDEX, or _x_ hand delivered.
The temperature of the __temperature blank/ x_cooler air, was 25.4 degrees C. The samples were received
_intact for all requested analyses.

The samples were approprialely preserved in accordance with the method they reference.

.20
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GZA GeoBavirenmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoFavironmentat, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
Matt Polsky

Project Name: Geotechnical Laboratory : Date Received:
Project No.:  08.0099999,20 Date Reported:

Work Order No.:

9/14/04
9/17/04
0409-00066

Data Authorized By W

% R = % Recovery
D = Dijlution Pactor
DO = Diluied Out

Method 8260: The current version of the method is 8260B.
Method 8021: The current version of the methed js 8021B.
Method 8270: The current version of the method is 8270C.
Method 6010: The cuerrent version of the method is 6010B.

Lzboratory Identification Numbers:
MA.: MAQ92 NH: 2028

CT: PHO57S RI: 236
NC: 615 NY (NELAC): 11063

Please note that the laboratory signed copy of ihe chain of custody record is an integral part of
the data report.

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full without the writien consent of the
laboratory.

Soil data is reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise specified.

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate sets are performed as per each method and are reported at the end of

the analytical report if assigned on the chain of custody.

21



p.22

7168883629

GZA GeoEnvironme
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PERCENT FINER BY WEIGHT
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GZA GeoEnviranme

71668536289

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc,

106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

ANALYTICAL REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

106 South Street

Hopkinton, MA 01748

Matt Polsky

Project Name: Geotechnical Laboratory Date Received: 9/14/04

Project No.:  08.0099993.20 Date Reported: 9/17/04
Work Order No.: 0409-00066

Sample ID: SOIL LAR#2 NAD-1 Sample No.: (01

Sample Date:  9/10/2004
Test Performed

Methad

Results Units

Tech Analysis Datc -

pH

EPA 9045

6.8 sid. upits NH  9/14/04

.23



WHITE COPY - Original ~ YELLOW COPY - Lab Files  PINi COPY - Projoct Managar [wo 2 O é
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD _ L __ {oiBbussonly
N T - Nt o clawweny ] T T AHALYs:snEaumgo Lo
"bfm L e T T TT-F1EE T [s -?*3 :
i ale/Tine - B=5all . AP byl el sl 21 @ { = B
s,-'!-""" it AN AR R EHE L DL R -
) WSW!H'IDQ“B"‘) mhwﬁ ! o] i 1 § :§ g;_g 2] | % & HE: ; Cont,
%4# nmméﬁ' 8 g AL gl818% §7"§ E HHE S;; HIE
so\s\n\aﬁ % Tnki 1 s - ' i !
N L 4::
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ANALYTTICAL REPORT

Job#: A04-8569,A04-8779

STL Project#: NYOA8578
SDGH#: 8569
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCTIENCE INC.
Task: Parsons - Lehigh Valley/Satellite Wells

Mark Raybuck
Parsons

180 Lawrence Bell Dr., Ste 104
Williamsville, NY 14221

STL Buffalo

Brian J. Fischer
Project Manager

09/22/2004



STL Buffalo

Current Certifications
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STATE Program Cert#/Lab ID
Arkansas SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL 03-054-D/88-0686
California NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 01169CA
Connecticut SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL PH-0568
Florida NELAP RCRA E87672
Georgia SDWA 956
Hlinois NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 200003
lowa sSw/Ccs 374
Kansas NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA E-10187
Kentucky SDWA 90029
Kentucky UST UST 30
Louisiana NELAP CWA, RCRA 2031
Maine SDWA, CWA NY044
Maryland SDWA 294
Massachusetts SDWA, CWA M-NY044
Michigan SDWA 9937
Minnesota CWA, RCRA 036-999-337
New Hampshire NELAP SDWA, CWA 233701
New Jersey SDWA, CWA, RCRA, CLP NY455
New York NELAP, AIR, SDWA, CWA, RCRA 10026
North Carolina CWA 411
North Dakota SDWA, CWA, RCRA R-176
Oklahoma CWA, RCRA 9421
Pennsylvania Env. Lab Reg. 68-281
South Carolina RCRA 91013
USDA FOREIGN SOIL PERMIT S-41579
Virginia SDWA 278
Washington CWA C254
West Virginia CWA 252
Wisconsin CWA 998310390




SAMPLE SUMVARY
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SAMPLED RECEIVED
LAB SAMPLE ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME DATE TIME
24877903 EX-10 09/14/2004 12:20 09/14/2004 16:23
24877904 EX-14 09/14/2004 12:25 09/14/2004 16:23
24877901 NORTH WALL 09/14/2004 12:10 09/14/2004 16:23
24877902 SOUTH WALL 09/14/2004 12:15 09/14/2004 16:23
24856901 WEST WALL 09/08/2004 16:05 09/09/2004 08:35
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METHODS SUMVMARY

Jcbit: A04-8569,A04-8779

STL Project#: NYOA8578
SDGH#: 8569
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCIENCE INC.

ANALYTTICAL
PARAMETER METHOD
METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8463 8270
Lead - Total SW8463 6010
SW8463 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods

(SW846), Third Edition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update IIA, 8/93; Update II,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.
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NON-CONFORMANCE  SUMMARY

Jcbit: A04-8569,A04-8779

STL Project#: NYOA8578
SDGH#: 8569
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCIENCE INC.

General Comments

The enclosed data have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q) as defined on the
Data Comment Page.

Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on "dry weight" basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package.

According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual and Dissolved Oxygen analyses are
to be performed immediately after aguecus sample collection. When these parameters
are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not analyzed immediately, but as
soon as possible after laboratory receipt.

Sample dilutions were performed ag indicated on the attached Dilution Log. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and definition.

Sample Receipt Comments

A04-8569
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature(s); 20.0 °C
Sample was received at a temperature of >10° C. This samples was analyzed as per
instructions from the client.

AQ4-8779
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature(s); 20.0 °C
All samples were received at a temperature of >10°C. However, ice was present in the
cooler and as the samples were collected the same day, it was not possible for the
samples to cool to 4°C prior to receipt. There is no impact on the data.

GC/MS Semivolatile Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

Metals Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

*kkkkkkk

The regults fpresented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and
condition of the sample at receipt. This report ~pertains to only those samples
actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data.
Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in 1ts entirety.



Date: 09/22/2004
Time: 14:19:02

Dilution Log w/Code Information
For Project NYQA8578, SDG 8549

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Parameter (Inorganic)/Method (Organic) Dilution
NORTH WALL A4877901 8270 5.00
NORTH WALL A4877901MS 8270 5.00
NORTH WALL A4877901SD 8270 5.00
SOUTH WALL A4877902 8270 5.00

6/30 Page:

Rept:

Code
012
012
012
008

1
AN1266R

Dilution Code Definition:

002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
01
012
013

sample matrix effects

excessive foaming

high Llevels of non-target compounds

sample matrix resulted in method non-compliance for an Internal Standard

sample matrix resulted in method non-compliance for Surrogate

nature of the TCLP matrix

high concentration of target analyte(s)

sample turbidity

sample color

insufficient volume for Llower dilution

sample viscosity

other
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DATA COMMENT PAGE

ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the reporting limit.

J

Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when the data indicates the
presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the sample
quantitation limit but greater than zero.

This flag applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.
This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the instrument
for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at the secondary dilution factor.
Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is used only for tentatively identified compounds,
where the identification is based on the Mass Spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC results.

This flag is used for a pesticide/Aroclor target analyte when there is greater than 25% difference for detected
concentrations between the two GC columns. The lower of the two values is reported on the data page and
flagged with a "P".

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.
Indicates coelution.

Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates element was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Indicates a value greater than or equal to the instrument detection limit, but less than the quantitation limit.

Indicates spike sample recovery is not within the quality control limits.

Indicates the post digestion spike recovery is not within the quality control limits.
Indicates value determined by the Method of Standard Addition.

Indicates duplicate injection results exceeded quality control limits.

Post digestion spike for Furnace AA analysis is out of quality control limits (85-115%) while sample
absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.

Indicates a value estimated or not reported due to the presence of interferences.
Indicates analytical holding time exceedance. The value obtained should be considered an estimate.
Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

Indicates the correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Addition is less than 0.995.
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Sample Data Package
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Chronology and QC
Summary Package
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Chain of Custody
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ANALYTTICAL REPORT
Jobit: A04-B095

STL Project#: NYOA8578
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCTIENCE INC.
Task: Parsons - Lehigh Valley/Satellite Wells

Mark Raybuck
Parsons

180 Lawrence Bell Dr., Ste 104
Williamsville, NY 14221

STL Buffalo

Brian J. Fischer
Project Manager

11/15/2004



STL Buffalo

Current Certifications
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STATE Program Cert#/Lab ID
Arkansas SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL 03-054-D/88-0686
California NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 01169CA
Connecticut SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL PH-0568
Florida NELAP RCRA E87672
Georgia SDWA 956
Hlinois NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 200003
lowa sSw/Ccs 374
Kansas NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA E-10187
Kentucky SDWA 90029
Kentucky UST UST 30
Louisiana NELAP CWA, RCRA 2031
Maine SDWA, CWA NY044
Maryland SDWA 294
Massachusetts SDWA, CWA M-NY044
Michigan SDWA 9937
Minnesota CWA, RCRA 036-999-337
New Hampshire NELAP SDWA, CWA 233701
New Jersey SDWA, CWA, RCRA, CLP NY455
New York NELAP, AIR, SDWA, CWA, RCRA 10026
North Carolina CWA 411
North Dakota SDWA, CWA, RCRA R-176
Oklahoma CWA, RCRA 9421
Pennsylvania Env. Lab Reg. 68-281
South Carolina RCRA 91013
USDA FOREIGN SOIL PERMIT S-41579
Virginia SDWA 278
Washington CWA C254
West Virginia CWA 252
Wisconsin CWA 998310390
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SAMPLE SUMVARY

SAMPLED RECEIVED
I2AB SAMPLE ID  CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME DATE TIME
A4B09502 NORTH WAILL 2 11/09/2004 14:30 11/09/2004 15:40

A4BR09501 SOUTH WAILL 2 11/09/2004 14:00 11/09/2004 15:40
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METHODS SUMMARY
Jobit: A04-B095

STL Project#: NYOA8578
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCIENCE INC.

ANALYTTICAL
PARAMETER METHOD
METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8463 8270
Lead - Total SW8463 6010
SW8463 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods

(SW846), Third Edition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update IIA, 8/93; Update II,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.
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NON-CONFORMANCE  SUMMARY
Jobit: A04-B095

STL Project#: NYOA8578
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCIENCE INC.

General Comments

The enclosed data have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q) as defined on the
Data Comment Page.

Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on "dry weight" basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package.

According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite, and
Temperature analyses are to be performed immediately after aqueous sample collection.
When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not
analyzed immediately, but as soon as possible after laboratory receipt.

Sample dilutions were performed ag indicated on the attached Dilution Log. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and definition.

Sample Receipt Comments

AQ4-B095
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature(s); 16.6 °C
All samples were received in good condition.

GC/MS Semivolatile Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

Metals Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

*kkkkkkk

The regults fpresented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and
condition of the sample at receipt. This report ~pertains to only those samples
actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data.
Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in 1ts entirety.
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DATA COMMENT PAGE

ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the reporting limit.

J

Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when the data indicates the
presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the sample
quantitation limit but greater than zero.

This flag applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.
This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the instrument
for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at the secondary dilution factor.
Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is used only for tentatively identified compounds,
where the identification is based on the Mass Spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC results.

This flag is used for a pesticide/Aroclor target analyte when there is greater than 25% difference for detected
concentrations between the two GC columns. The lower of the two values is reported on the data page and
flagged with a "P".

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.
Indicates coelution.

Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates element was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Indicates a value greater than or equal to the instrument detection limit, but less than the quantitation limit.

Indicates spike sample recovery is not within the quality control limits.

Indicates the post digestion spike recovery is not within the quality control limits.
Indicates value determined by the Method of Standard Addition.

Indicates duplicate injection results exceeded quality control limits.

Post digestion spike for Furnace AA analysis is out of quality control limits (85-115%) while sample
absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.

Indicates a value estimated or not reported due to the presence of interferences.
Indicates analytical holding time exceedance. The value obtained should be considered an estimate.
Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

Indicates the correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Addition is less than 0.995.
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Sample Data Package



pate: 11/15/2004
Time: 10:47:59

Parsons - Lehigh valley/satellite wells
METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

HONEYWELL PROJECTS

8/25 Rept: ANQ326

Client ID NORTH WALL 2 SOUTH WALL 2

Job No Lab ID A04-B095 A4B09502 A04-B095 A4B09501

sample Date 11/09/2004 11/09/2004

Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting
Analyte Units Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit

1,2-Dichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 430 ND 400 NA NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 430 ND 400 NA NA
4-Nitroaniline UG/KG ND 2100 ND 1900 NA NA
4-Chloroaniline UG/KG ND 430 350 J 400 NA NA
Nitrobenzene UG/KG ND 430 ND 400 NA NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 430 ND 400 NA NA
F——15/SURROGATE(S)

1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 % 76 50-200 64 50-200 NA NA
Naphthalene-D8 % 81 50-200 67 50-200 NA NA
Acenaphthene-D10 % 77 50-200 62 50-200 NA NA
Phenanthrene-D10 % 78 50-200 63 50-200 NA NA
Chrysene-D12 % 71 50-200 61 50-200 NA NA
Perylene-D12 % 89 50-200 82 50-200 NA NA
Nitrobenzene-D5 % 70 30-127 70 30-127 NA NA
2-Fluorobiphenyl % 91 36-138 93 36-138 NA NA
p-Terphenyl-d14 % 142 41-167 136 41-167 NA NA
Phenol-D5 % 78 34-120 78 34-120 NA NA
2-Fluorophenol % 62 26-120 63 26-120 NA NA
2,4,6-Tribromophenol % 116 42-140 116 42-140 NA NA

NA = Not Applicable ND

Not Detected

STL Buffalo




pate: 11/15/2004

HONEYWELL PROJECTS 9/25 Rept: ANQ326
Time: 10:48:03

Parsons - Lehigh valley/satellite wells
TOTAL METALS

Client ID NORTH WALL 2 SOUTH WALL 2
Job No Lab ID A04-B095 A4B09502 A04-B095 A4B09501
sample Date 11/09/2004 11/09/2004
Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting
Analyte Units Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit
Lead - Total iMG/KG l 9.0 l 1.3 l 103 l 1.5 l NA l l

w | J

NA = Not Applicable ND = Not Detected STL Buffalo
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Batch Quality Control Data
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Date: 11/15/2004 10:50:21 Rept: AN1392

Batch No: A4B19094 MS/MSD Batch QC Results

Lab Sample ID: A4B10104 A4B10104MS A4B10104SD

Cconcentration % Recover
Units of Spike Amount % QC LIMITS

Analyte Measure Samp le Matrix Spike Spike Duplicate MS MSD MS MSD Avg RPD RPD REC.
TOTAL METALS

TOTAL ARSENIC M6 /KG 3.49 27.11 25.91 29.33 26.75 80 84 82 5 20.0| 80-120

TOTAL BARIUM M6 /KG 117.7 182.7 167.9 29.33 26.75 221 *| 187 *| 204 17 20.0| 80-120

TOTAL CADMIUM M6 /KG 0 22.64 21.48 29.33 26.75 77 *| 80 79 4 20.0| 80-120

TOTAL CHROMIUM M6 /KG 14.02 39.83 39.18 29.33 26.75 88 94 91 6 20.0| 80-120

TOTAL LEAD M6 /KG 8.56 34.67 32.43 29.33 26.75 89 89 89 0 20.0| 80-120

TOTAL SELENIUM M6 /KG 0 22.23 20.76 29.33 26.75 76 *| 78 * 77 2 20.0| 80-120

TOTAL SILVER M6 /KG 0 5.99 5.53 5.86 5.35 102 104 103 2 20.0| 80-120

* Indicates Result is outside QC Limits
NC = Not Calculated ND = Not Detected

STL Buffalo
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Chronology and QC
Summary Package



pate: 11/15/2004
Time: 10:48:14

Parsons - Lehigh valley/satellite wells
METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

HONEYWELL PROJECTS

13/25 Rept: ANO0326

Client ID Method Blank

Job No Lab ID A04-B095 A4B1909203

Sample Date

Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting
Analyte Units Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit

1,2-Dichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 330 NA NA NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 330 NA NA NA
4-Nitroaniline UG/KG ND 1600 NA NA NA
4-Chloroaniline UG/KG ND 330 NA NA NA
Nitrobenzene UG/KG ND 330 NA NA NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 330 NA NA NA
F——15/SURROGATE(S)

1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 % 65 50-200 NA NA NA
Naphthalene-D8 % 68 50-200 NA NA NA
Acenaphthene-D10 % 64 50-200 NA NA NA
Phenanthrene-D10 % 68 50-200 NA NA NA
Chrysene-D12 % 66 50-200 NA NA NA
Perylene-D12 % 78 50-200 NA NA NA
Nitrobenzene-D5 % 79 30-127 NA NA NA
2-Fluorobiphenyl % 99 36-138 NA NA NA
p-Terphenyl-d14 % 155 41-167 NA NA NA
Phenol-D5 % 85 34-120 NA NA NA
2-Fluorophenol % 73 26-120 NA NA NA
2,4,6-Tribromophenol i% | 115 42-140 NA NA NA |

NA = Not Applicable ND

Not Detected

STL Buffalo




pate: 11/15/2004
Time: 10:48:14

Parsons - Lehigh valley/satellite wells
METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

HONEYWELL PROJECTS

14'/25 Rept: ANQ326

Client ID Matrix Spike Blank Matrix Spike Blk Dup

Job No Lab ID A04-B095 A4B1909201 A04-B095 A4B1909202

Sample Date

Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting
Analyte Units Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit

1,2-Dichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 330 ND 320 NA NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene UG/KG ND 330 ND 320 NA NA

4-Nitroaniline UG/KG ND 1600 ND 1600 NA NA

4-Chloroaniline UG/KG ND 330 ND 320 NA NA

Nitrobenzene UG/KG ND 330 ND 320 NA NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene UG/KG 2500 330 2500 320 NA NA
F——15/SURROGATE(S)

1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 % 76 50-200 72 50-200 NA NA
Naphthalene-D8 % 79 50-200 76 50-200 NA NA
Acenaphthene-D10 % 75 50-200 72 50-200 NA NA
Phenanthrene-D10 % 79 50-200 77 50-200 NA NA

Chrysene-D12 % 74 50-200 74 50-200 NA NA

Perylene-D12 % 93 50-200 92 50-200 NA NA
Nitrobenzene-D5 % T4 30-127 72 30-127 NA NA
2-Fluorobiphenyl % 95 36-138 93 36-138 NA NA
p-Terphenyl-d14 % 160 41-167 152 41-167 NA NA

Phenol-D5 % 81 34-120 80 34-120 NA NA

2-Fluorophenol % 66 26-120 65 26-120 NA NA
2,4,6-Tribromophenol i% 116 42-140 114 42-140 NA NA | |

NA = Not Applicable ND

Not Detected

STL Buffalo




pate: 11/15/2004

HONEYWELL PROJECTS

15/25 Rept: ANO0326

Time: 10:48:18 Parsons - Lehigh valley/satellite wells
TOTAL METALS
Client ID Method Blank
Job No Lab ID A04-B095 A4B1909402
Sample Date
Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting
Analyte Units Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit

Lead - Total

iMG/KG l ND

| | |
w ] e

—t—

w | J

NA = Not Applicable ND

= Not Detected

STL Buffalo



pate: 11/15/2004

HONEYWELL PROJECTS

16/25 Rept: ANO0326

Time: 10:48:18 Parsons - Lehigh valley/satellite wells
TOTAL METALS
Client ID LCS CLP Soils
Job No Lab ID A04-B095 A4B1909401
Sample Date
Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting Samp le Reporting
Analyte Units Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit Value Limit

Lead - Total

iMG/KG l 73.1

| | |
w ] e

—t—

w | J

NA = Not Applicable ND

= Not Detected

STL Buffalo



pate : 11/15/2004 10:48:28 17725 Rept: ANO364

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Matrix Spike Blank Matrix Spike Blk Dup
Lab Sample ID: A4B1909203 A4B1909201 A4B1909202
Cconcentration % Recovery
Units of Spike Amount % QC LIMITS
Analyte Measure Spike Blank Spike Blank Dup SB SBD SB SBD Avg RPD RPD REC.

METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGAN
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene UG/KG 2542 2485 3305 3234 7 7 7 0 24.0| 32-120

* Indicates Result is outside QC Limits
NC = Not Calculated ND = Not Detected STL Buffalo



pate : 11/15/2004 10:48:33

18/25

Rept: ANO364

Client Sample ID: Method Blank

LCS CLP Soils

Lab Sample ID: A4B1909402 A4B1909401
Concentration
Units of Blank Spike % Recovery Qc
Analyte Measure Spike Amount Blank Spike|LIMITS
TOTAL METALS ANALYSIS
PARSONS - TOTAL LEAD - S MG/KG 73.10 74.20 98 80-120

* Indicates Result is outside QC Limits
NC = Not Calculated ND = Not Detected

STL Buffalo



pate: 11/15/2004
Time: 10:48:42

SAMPLE CHRONOLOGY

19/25 Rept: ANO374

Page: 1

METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client Sample ID
Job No & Lab Sample ID

NORTH WALL 2
A04-B0O95 A4BO9

502

SOUTH WALL 2
A04-B0O95 A4B095

01

Sample Date
Received Date
Extraction Date
Analysis Date
Extraction HT Met?
Analytical HT Met?
Sample Matrix
Dilution Factor
sample wt/vol

% Dry

11/09/2004
11/09/2004
11/10/2004
11/10/2004
YES
YES
SOIL
1.0
30.57
75.25

14:30
15:40
07:00
20:38

LOW

GRAMS

11/09/2004
11/09/2004
11/10/2004
11/10/2004
YES
YES
SOIL
1.0
30.75
81.14

14:00
15:40
07:00
20:12

LOW

GRAMS

NA = Not Applicable

STL Buffalo



pate: 11/15/2004
Time: 10:48:42

QC SAMPLE CHRONOLOGY

20/25 Rept: ANO374

Page: 2

METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client Sample ID
Job No & Lab Sample ID

Matrix Spike Blank
A04-B095 A4B1909201

Matrix Spike Blk Dup
A04-B095 A4B1909202

Sample Date
Received Date
Extraction Date
Analysis Date
Extraction HT Met?
Analytical HT Met?
Sample Matrix
Dilution Factor
sample wt/vol

% Dry

11/10/2004 07:00
11/10/2004 18:56

SOIL LOW
1.0
30.25 GRAMS
100.00

11/10/2004 07:00
11/10/2004 19:21

SOIL LOW
1.0
30.92 GRAMS
100.00

NA = Not Applicable

STL Buffalo



pate: 11/15/2004
Time: 10:48:42

HONEYWELL
QC SAMPLE CHRONOLOGY

21/25 Rept: ANO374

Page: 3

METHOD 8270 - SELECT SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client Sample ID
Job No & Lab Sample ID

Method Blank
A04-B095 A4B1909203

Sample Date
Received Date
Extraction Date
Analysis Date
Extraction HT Met?
Analytical HT Met?
Sample Matrix
Dilution Factor
sample wt/vol

% Dry

11/10/2004 07:00
11/10/2004 19:47

SOIL LOW
1.0
30.11 GRAMS
100.00

NA = Not Applicable

STL Buffalo



Date: 11/15/2004 10:48:46
Jobno: A04-B095

HONEYWELL

SAMPLE CHRONOLOGY

22/25 Rept: ANO369

Dilution Samp le Receive TCLP Analysis
Lab ID Sample ID Units Analyte Method Factor Date Date Date THT Date AHT |Matrix
A4B09502 |NORTH WALL 2 MG/KG Lead - Total 6010 1.00|11/09/2004 14:30(11/09 15:40 NA NA [11/10 21:22|Yes|sOIL
A4B09501 |SOUTH WALL 2 MG/KG Lead - Total 6010 1.00|11/09/2004 14:00({11/09 15:40 NA NA [11/10 21:18|Yes|SOIL

AHT = Analysis Holding Time Met
THT = TCLP Holding Time Met
NA = Not Applicable

STL Buffalo




Date:
Jobno: A04-B095

11/15/2004 10:48:46

HONEYWELL
QC CHRONOLOGY

23/25

Rept: ANO0369

Dilution Samp le Receive TCLP Analysis
Lab ID Sample ID Units Analyte Method Factor Date Date Date THT Date AHT |Matrix
A4B1909402 | Method Blank MG/KG Lead - Total 6010 1.00 - - 15:40 NA NA [11/10 21:08|Yes|sOIL
A4B1909401|LCS CLP Soils MG/KG Lead - Total 6010 1.00 - - 15:40 NA NA [11/10 21:13|Yes|SOIL

AHT
THT

Analysis Holding Time Met
TCLP Holding Time Met
Not Applicable

STL Buffalo
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Chain of Custody
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ANALYTTICAL REPORT
Jcbit: A04-A403

STL Project#: NYOA8578
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCTIENCE INC.
Task: Parsons - Lehigh Valley/Satellite Wells

Mark Raybuck
Parsons

180 Lawrence Bell Dr., Ste 104
Williamsville, NY 14221

STL Buffalo

Brian J. Fischer
Project Manager

11/05/2004



STL Buffalo

Current Certifications

2127

STATE Program Cert#/Lab ID
Arkansas SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL 03-054-D/88-0686
California NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 01169CA
Connecticut SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL PH-0568
Florida NELAP RCRA E87672
Georgia SDWA 956
Hlinois NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 200003
lowa sSw/Ccs 374
Kansas NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA E-10187
Kentucky SDWA 90029
Kentucky UST UST 30
Louisiana NELAP CWA, RCRA 2031
Maine SDWA, CWA NY044
Maryland SDWA 294
Massachusetts SDWA, CWA M-NY044
Michigan SDWA 9937
Minnesota CWA, RCRA 036-999-337
New Hampshire NELAP SDWA, CWA 233701
New Jersey SDWA, CWA, RCRA, CLP NY455
New York NELAP, AIR, SDWA, CWA, RCRA 10026
North Carolina CWA 411
North Dakota SDWA, CWA, RCRA R-176
Oklahoma CWA, RCRA 9421
Pennsylvania Env. Lab Reg. 68-281
South Carolina RCRA 91013
USDA FOREIGN SOIL PERMIT S-41579
Virginia SDWA 278
Washington CWA C254
West Virginia CWA 252
Wisconsin CWA 998310390




SAMPLE SUMVARY

3/27

SAMPLED RECEIVED
IAB SAMPLE ID _ CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE  TIME DATE  TIME
A4A40301  MW-1 10/21/2004 14:30 10/21/2004 18:03
A4R40302  MW-2 10/21/2004 15:15 10/21/2004 18:03
A4R40303  MW-3 10/21/2004 17:30 10/21/2004 18:03
A4R40304  MW-4 10/21/2004 16:45 10/21/2004 18:03
A4M40305  MW-6 10/21/2004 15:45 10/21/2004 18:03
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METHODS SUMVMARY
Jcbit: A04-A403

STL Project#: NYOA8578
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCIENCE INC.

ANATLYTICAL
PARAMETER METHOD
PARSONS - 8270 - SELECT SEMIVOILATIIE ORGANICS SW8463 8270
Lead - Total SW8463 6010
SW8463 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods

(SwW846), Third Edition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update IIA, 8/93; Update II,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.
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NON-CONFORMANCE  SUMMARY
Jcbit: A04-A403

STL Project#: NYOA8578
Site Name: PARSON'S ENGINEERING SCIENCE INC.

General Comments

The enclosed data have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q) as defined on the
Data Comment Page.

Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on "dry weight" basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package.

According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite, and
Temperature analyses are to be performed immediately after aqueous sample collection.
When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not
analyzed immediately, but as soon as possible after laboratory receipt.

Sample dilutions were performed ag indicated on the attached Dilution Log. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and definition.

Sample Receipt Comments

AQ4-2403
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature(s); 4.8 °C
All samples were received in good condition.

GC/MS Semivolatile Data

The client requested detection limit was less than the laboratory's quantitation
limit.

Metals Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

*kkkkkkk

The regults fpresented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and
condition of the sample at receipt. This report ~pertains to only those samples
actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data.
Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in 1ts entirety.
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DATA COMMENT PAGE

ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the reporting limit.

J

Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when the data indicates the
presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the sample
quantitation limit but greater than zero.

This flag applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.
This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the instrument
for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at the secondary dilution factor.
Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is used only for tentatively identified compounds,
where the identification is based on the Mass Spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC results.

This flag is used for a pesticide/Aroclor target analyte when there is greater than 25% difference for detected
concentrations between the two GC columns. The lower of the two values is reported on the data page and
flagged with a "P".

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.
Indicates coelution.

Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates element was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Indicates a value greater than or equal to the instrument detection limit, but less than the quantitation limit.

Indicates spike sample recovery is not within the quality control limits.

Indicates the post digestion spike recovery is not within the quality control limits.
Indicates value determined by the Method of Standard Addition.

Indicates duplicate injection results exceeded quality control limits.

Post digestion spike for Furnace AA analysis is out of quality control limits (85-115%) while sample
absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.

Indicates a value estimated or not reported due to the presence of interferences.
Indicates analytical holding time exceedance. The value obtained should be considered an estimate.
Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

Indicates the correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Addition is less than 0.995.
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Sample Data Package
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Batch Quality Control Data



olejjng 1S

p2159120 10N = AN  p23ejhdje) 10N = DN
SILWLT 9D SPLSINO SL 1]NSdY SIILOLPUT »

N~
S
i

Zyl-¢S 0752 y |00l 0L | 86 0766 0766 LOL y7L6 0 1/0n suaJAd
9sL-6Z |0722 | "0 |Z€L 9cL | 261 0766 0766 €l ssl 0 1/9n Jousydotolyseiuad
seL-67 |0°02 y 8L 9L €2 0766 0766 £76L 072L 0 1/0n 2UsN103043LULA-Y 2
0ZL-7 |070€ 0z |oL €9 L2 0766 0766 2729 £ 9L 0 el jouBYydod) LN~y
L2L-9% |0°€2 L |0z 0L 69 0766 0766 vl 0°€L 6" 1/9n auayrydeuasy
seL-8y |0°s2 2L |l 6LL | 90L 0766 0766 8Ll o] 0 1/9n 1ouayd1Ayau-g-0401yd-4
0ZL-2Z |0°S€ 6 |45 65 Ys 0766 0766 8785 L*€S 0 1/0n suszuaqoJoIYdLIL-¥ 27|
¥2L-9¢ |078¢ vy |8 68 <8 0766 0766 2788 g ¢8 0 1/9n auLwe)Adoud-u-10-0S0J1IN-N
0ZL-Ll |07S€ oL LS 3 8y 0766 0766 228 ¥y 0 1/0n suszusqoJoIYdLa—y”|
0ZL-£€ |07€€ 9 |26 0oL | v6 0766 0766 6786 0°¢6 0 1/9n 1ousydoto1ys-z
0ZL-6 |076€ S e Yy 2y 0766 0766 yrey €Ly 0 EL 10UaYd

SOTNYO¥O FTTLYIOA-IWIS 191 - 0/28 QOHLIW
03 | add | ad¥ | Bay | asu S asiu S s1eot1dng yLds|  oyids Xidiew a)dues adnseay a141euy

SLIWIT 2® % 1unowy ayLds JO siLun
J9A0D9Y Y uoLiediuasuo)

as20.5€Y4Y SW20.5EYYY 20255vyY a1 1dues ge

$11ns3d DY Yd1ed asu/su Z£L8LEYY ION Yoleq

Z6ELNY F3doy 95125180 7002/50/LL *e3ead




olejjng 1S

p2159120 10N = AN  p23ejhdje) 10N = DN
SILWLT 9D SPLSINO SL 1]NSdY SIILOLPUT »

N~
?
i

Zyl-¢S 0752 L |26 96 6 0oL 0oL $s6 2726 0 1/0n suaJAd
95L-62 (0722 s |veL el | 2zl 0oL 0oL L2l 2zl 0 1/9n Jousydotolyseiuad
seL-67 |0°02 L |8 €8 28 0oL 0oL 6728 L*28 0 1/0n 2UsN103043LULA-Y 2
0ZL-7 |070€ A 8y 6% 0oL 0oL L1y £ 67 0 el jouBYydod) LN~y
L2L-9% |0°€2 Lo |0 9L L2 0oL 0oL 2 9L 870. 0 1/9n auayrydeuasy
seL-8y |0°s2 S Ll ylL | 80l 0oL 0oL Ll 80l 0 1/9n 1ouayd1Ayau-g-0401yd-4
0ZL-2Z |0°S€ oL 6% €5 sy 0oL 0oL Les L*Sy 0 1/0n suszuaqoJoIYdLIL-¥ 27|
¥2L-9¢ |078¢ SLo|sL 08 69 0oL 0oL L*08 2769 0 1/9n auLwe)Adoud-u-10-0S0J1IN-N
0ZL-Ll |07S€ oL |g¥ 9% 6¢ 0oL 0oL y'9y 88¢ 0 1/0n suszusqoJoIYdLa—y”|
0ZL-£€ |07€€ 8L |8 L6 9L 0oL 0oL 8706 2794 0 1/9n 1ousydoto1ys-z
0ZL-6 |076€ oz |0y Yy 9¢ 0oL 0oL Srey y79¢ 0 EL 10UaYd

SOTNYO¥O FTTLYIOA-IWIS 191 - 0/28 QOHLIW
03 | add | ad¥ | Bay | asu S asiu S s1eot1dng yLds|  oyids Xidiew a)dues adnseay a141euy

SLIWIT 2® % 1unowy ayLds JO siLun
J9A0D9Y Y uoLiediuasuo)

as€08SEYYY SWEOBSEYYY §085gvyY a1 a1dues ge

$11ns3d DY Yd1ed asu/su Z£L8LEYY ION Yoleq

Z6ELNY F3doy 95125180 7002/50/LL *e3ead




14/27

Chronology and QC
Summary Package



15/27

olejjng 1S

pai1o231eq 10N

N 91gesl)ddy JoN = YN

| 1 YN YN YN 8SL-2% 06 1 Na JousydomoqLal-974 g
YN YN YN 0ZL-%L Ly % 1ouaydodony4-z
vN vN YN 0LL-0L v< % Sa-10usyd
YN YN YN SyL-9¢ 68 % yLp-14usydis)-d
YN YN YN 92L-2% 09 % 14Ausydigodony4-g
YN YN YN L2L-%¢ L2 % GQ-2USZUsqoJlLN
¥N ¥N ¥N 002-08 69L % ZlLa-suajhiad
YN YN YN 002-08 SGlL % ZLa-suasAuys
¥N ¥N YN 002-0S Vi" % 0l a-2uaJyiueuayd
¥N ¥N ¥N 002-08 0L % 0L d-suayiydeuasy
YN YN YN 002-08 791 % ga-suajeyiyden
YN YN YN 002-08 S9lL % bQ-duazuaqodoysLa-%’|

(S)3LY90HUNS /S T——=—
vN vN YN S an /9N BULYLUBOJILN-Y
YN YN YN S anN 4\93 2UaZUagOJIoIYDLa-C” |
YN YN YN S anN 4\93 EVETAVET ORI [VLIN( B2}
YN YN YN S anN 4\93 2USZUSQOJIOTYILL -4 27|
N N YN 9 an /9N 3USZU3COJILN
¥N ¥N vN S aN /9N UL LUBOJOYD-H
JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea syLun 231/A)euy
BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues
21eq o1dues
20.¢18La%vY cOvY-%0Y a1 ge ON qor
juelg s ar 1usLid

9ZSONY =1day

SOINVOYO ITILVIOATIWIS 12313S
s119M 23L1123e5/49118A YBLYS] - suosued
$123rodd TT3IMAINOH

- 0428 - SNOSdvd

02:6€:80 =auLl
¥002/s0/LL t21eq




16/27

olejjng 1S

pai1o231eq 10N

N 91gesl)ddy JoN = YN

i 1 YN YN YN 8GL-2% 88 1 Nﬂ J1ouaydowodqLJd1-974%2
YN YN YN 0ZL-%L Ly % 1ouaydodony4-z
vN vN YN 0LL-0L 2¢ % Sa-10usyd
YN YN YN SyL-9¢ 26 % yLp-14usydis)-d
YN YN YN 92L-2% 99 % 14Ausydigodony4-g
YN YN YN L2L-%¢ 69 % GQ-2USZUsqoJlLN
¥N ¥N ¥N 002-08 06 % ZlLa-suajhiad
YN YN YN 002-08 L6 % ZLa-suasAuys
¥N ¥N YN 002-0S 98 % 0l a-2uaJyiueuayd
¥N ¥N ¥N 002-08 L6 % 0L d-suayiydeuasy
YN YN YN 002-08 98 % ga-suajeyiyden
YN YN YN 002-08 98 % bQ-duazuaqodoysLa-%’|

(S)3LY90HUNS /S T——=—
vN vN YN S an /9N SUL) LUBOJILN-¥
YN YN YN S anN 4\@3 2UaZUagOJIoIYDLa-C” |
YN YN YN S anN 4\@3 EVETAVET ORI [VLIN( B2}
¥N ¥N ¥N q o4 /9N 2UBZUSQOJOIYDLUL-H7 27|
N N YN 9 an /9N 3USZU3COJILN
¥N ¥N vN S aN /9N UL LUBOJOYD-H
JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea syLun 231/A)euy
BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues
21eq o1dues
LoZsL8Lavy cOvY-%0Y a1 ge ON qor
jueyg ayLds XLdiel al uaLld

9ZSONY =1day

SOINVOYO ITILVIOATIWIS 12313S
s119M 23L1123e5/49118A YBLYS] - suosued
$123rodd TT3IMAINOH

- 0428 - SNOSdvd

02:6€:80 =auLl
¥002/s0/LL t21eq




17/27

olering 1S p2159120 10N = daN 21gesLyddy 10N = YN

T w [ [ w1 e Ten [ w | ]

1LuLT anjep 1LuLT anjea 1w anjea 1w anjep siLun 214 18Uy
BuLiaoday o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLiaoday o1dues BuLiaoday o1dues
21eq o1dues
206518L8%v c0%Y-%0v a1 gen ON dqor
jueg poyisi ar usLy)

SAYL3W vioL
s118m 231L)11931e5 /4271 18A YBLYD] - Ssuosted 22165180 owL]
92SONY :1day S123rodd TT3IMAINOH qoom\mO\rr ta31eq




18/27

oleying 1s ps12918@ 10N = AN 91qesl)ddy JoN = WN

g YN g H YN H H YN H 050070 H L2 0 H 4\ozg 1eiol - pean

JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea JLwL an)ea syLun 231/A)euy
BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues BuLyJodsay o1dues
21eq o1dues
Lo6SL8Lary cOvY-%0V a1 geq ON qor
g4 ar 1usLid

$TY13W vLOL
S119M S1L1191e5/497118A YBLYST - suosded H216C580 IawLl
9ZSONY =1day $193rodd TT1IMAINOH ¥002/s0/LL t21eq




olejing 11s

19/27

p2159120 10N = AN  p23ejhdje) 10N = DN
SILWLT 9D SPLSINO SL 1]NSdY SIILOLPUT »

0ZL-42 8% 00l S8y 4\@3 auszUSgoOJOIYILIL-%7 27|
940 FITLYIOAIWIS 1337138 - 0/28 - SNOSHvd
SITWIT|®YLds Mue)g j1unouy 2 Lds aunseay 214 euy
70 AJ3A023Y 2 Lds yueijg 10 siLun
uoL1eJiuasuo)
LoZsL8Lavy 20/¢1L8layy :aI o1duwes qeq

jue)g ayLds XLdiew

jueid s :aI ojdues jusLld

79CONY

11day

¥£316£180 ¥002/SO/LL * 91ed




p2159120 10N = AN  p23ejhdje) 10N = DN

oje}ing 118

SILWLT 9D SPLSINO SL 1]NSdY SIILOLPUT »
N~
o
o
AN

0ZL-08 ¢oL 00270 90270 4\@: M - dv31 Y10l - SNOSHvd

SISATYNY STYL3W 1viOoL
SITWIT|®YLds Mue)g j1unouy 2 Lds aunseay 214 euy
70 AJ3A023Y 2 Lds yueijg 10 siLun
uoL1eJiuasuo)
L065L8La%vY 206518187y :aI o1duwes qeq
a4 jueyg poyisi :dI ajdues 1usLyd

6£36£:80 ¥002/SO/LL * 91eq

#9CONY z1day




olejjng 1S

219qeoL1ddy 10N = ¥N

N
S
AN

c

A4a %

SY3LIT ¢o0"L SY3LIT 670 SY3LIT 7071 SY3LIT 670 SY3LIT 670 do>\p3 a1dueg

0°L 0°L 0°L 0°L 0°L Jo3lose4 uoLinyLg

431V 431V 431V 431V 431V XLJiey o)dues

S3A S3A S3A S3A S3A {19W 1H 1eosL1k)euy

S3A S3A S3A S3A S3A &39W LH uolldedix3

LL:olL  %002/L0/LL €v160 ¥002/L0/LL gZ:6L %002/92/0L 00:61L +%002/9Z/0L Le:gl  %002/92/0L a1eq sLsAjeuy

003yl ¥00Z/2Z/0L 003yl ¥00Z/2Z/0L 003yl ¥00Z/2Z/0L 003yl ¥00Z/2Z/0L 003yl ¥00Z/2Z/0L 21eQ UOL}dRIIX3

€otgl  v¥00z/L2/oL €otgl  v¥00z/L2/oL €otgl  v¥00z/L2/oL €otgl  v¥00z/L2/oL €otgl  v¥00z/L2/oL a1 paALaday

s¥igl  %00z/L2/oL S¥ioL  ¥00zZ/L2/oL 0€:2lL  #002/LZ/0L sLisl vooz/Lz/oL 0s:¥lL %002/LZ/0L 23eq a)dues

SOSOYYYY  SO7Y-70V yOSOYYYY  SO¥Y-70Y SOSOYYYY  SO7Y-70V 20S0%Y9Y  SO7Y-70V LOSOYYYY  €O¥Y-70Y |dI o)1dues geq B oN qor
9-MI PELT C—Ml 2-MiW L-MW |dT @jdwes juaLy)

SIINY9YO FTTLYIOATIWIS 1331385 - 0228 - SNOSHVd

L 1obed ADOTONOYH)Y FTdWYS Jhi6Eig0 toull

¥JEONY 13day TTIMAINOH ¥002/S0/LL :31eq




olejjng 1S

22/27

219qeoL1ddy 10N = ¥N

SY3LIT 0°L
0°L
HILYM

oL:2lL #%002/sz/oL
00:%lL +%002/2z/0L

A4a %

do>\w3 o1dues
Jo3lose4 uoLinyLg
XLJdlen a)dueg

${39W LH 1eoLik)euy
£39W LH uoLloedix3y
21eq sLsAjeuy

21eQ uoL3}deJIX]
21eQ paALaday

21eq o1dues

L04€L8La%Y  SO¥VY-%0V
jue)g ayLds XLdiew

a1 @21dues geq B oN qor
a1 o)dues 1uaL))

SOINVOYO ITTLYIOATWIS 1D313S - 02Z8 - SNOSHvd

4
7/.CONY

:abed
11day

ADOTTONOYHD FTdWYS DO
TT13IMAINOH

l%i65:80 fauwLl
¥002/s0/LL t21eq




olejjng 1S

23/27

219qeoL1ddy 10N = ¥N

SY3LIT 0°L
0°L
HILYM

€51zl ¥002/92/0L
00:%lL +%002/2z/0L

A4a %

do>\w3 o1dues
Jo3lose4 uoLinyLg
XLJdlen a)dueg

${39W LH 1eoLik)euy
£39W LH uoLloedix3y
21eq sLsAjeuy

21eQ uoL3}deJIX]
21eQ paALaday

21eq o1dues

20/¢L8lLayy  coyvY-%0v
juelg s

a1 @21dues geq B oN qor
a1 o)dues 1uaL))

SOINVOYO ITTLYIOATWIS 1D313S - 02Z8 - SNOSHvd

3
7/.CONY

:abed
11day

ADOTTONOYHD FTdWYS DO
TT13IMAINOH

l%i65:80 fauwLl
¥002/s0/LL t21eq




21q9eos11ddy 10N = YN
19 swLl BULPIOH d19L = LHL
ojeyyng 1S 19l awL] BULPIOH sLsAjeuy = |HY
N~
3
N
r T T T T T T T T
Y3Lvm|saL|o%:9L €2/0L| WN YN €0:gl LzZ/ol|s%:sl %002/L2/0L (00" L 0L09 1eiol - pean T/9u 9-MW| SOLOYVYY
YILYM|SaL|5€29L €2/0L| ¥N YN €0:gl LzZ/ol|s%:9l %002/L2/0L (00" L 0L09 1eiol - pean T/9u 7-MfW|  70£0%7VYY
YILYM|SaL|LE:9L €2/0L| WN YN €0:gl LzZ/olL|og:2L %002/12/0L (00" L 0L09 1eiol - pean /oUW ¢-MW| £OSL0%VYY
YILYM|SaL| 22291 €2/0L| WN YN €0:gl LzZ/olL|sL:sl %002/L2/0L (00" L 0L09 1eiol - pean T/9u Z-MlW|  Z20S0%VYY
YILvM|Sah|22:9L £2/0L| WN YN €0:gl LzZ/olL|og:¥%l %002/12/0L |00~ L 0L09 1eiol - pean /oUW L-MAl LOSOYYYY
XLJdleW| LHY 21eq 1HL 21eq 21eq 21eq Joloe4 poyian a1l1euy | siyLun a1 a)dues ar qel
sLsA)euy 47191 EVVEREY o)1duesg uoLinyLa
r
ADOTONOYH) I1dUWYS cO¥vY-%0vY :oudor
69SONY z1day TT3IMAINOH 2516£180 ¥002/S0/LL t=1eq




21q9eos11ddy 10N = YN
19W 2wL]l BULPIOH dT91 = LHL
ojey)ng 11s 19l awL] BULPIOH sLsAjeuy = |HY
N
o
Q]
r
¥3LvM|seA|c0i9L €2/0L| YN YN €08l - - 00" L oL09 1e10l - pean /oW 847106518L8%Y
HILVM|SdA|66:6L mm\or VYN YN ¢0:8L - - 00°L 0L09 1e10l - peeq J\oz Auelg poyisiW |zoeslslayy
XLJ1ewW | LHY 21eq 1HL 21eq 21eq 21eq Joloeq poyian a1l1euy | siyLun a1 a)dues ar qeq
sLsAjeuy d191 SAL9D9Y o1dues uoLinjLa

69SONY z1day

ADOTTONOYHY Db
TT13IMAINOH

¢O¥v-%0v :oudor
25165580 ¥002/S0/LL :91ed




26/27

Chain of Custody



AdoD piaid - MNId ‘81dwes eyl yiim SABIS - AHYNYD Lodsy ylim JusiD o] pauimay - 31IHM NOILNEIYLSIa

.5k

27/27

SjUBLILWOYD

sy a1eg Ag peneosy ¢ swiy o1eg Ag paysinbuyey €

awiy a1eQ Ag peryegey 'z sy a1eg 4a paysinbuisy g

€e8) ] el XY WO | <08l | A Iz OVTHES fy A

awiy 1eq . Ag panisoay | suwiy aeg Ag paysirfbuisy 1

1BYIO D sheg 1z D sheg ¢! _H_ sheq ¢ _U SINOH 8 D SINOH b _H_

(Apoads) siusweinnbay DO paiinbay auwiL punosy winj
(qiuow | uey isbuoj  SYIUOW iodenyory [ qerAgiesodsig [ ueyd oL wmisy []| umouun [ - guosiod [ wepujums [ aiqewweld [ ugmat.cozﬁ

poulelas aJe SajdWES J1 passasse aq Aew 8sf v)

jesodsiqg ejdwes

UONEIYNUSD| PIEZEH BIQISSOd

X i |z Y| | Qedd| ha-1zap c-MW
X 1RE M [ShAl]po-1Zai F-MW
X ¥ V| [T | [ GhSt|ho-z-01 N-MW
XX 11z X| [5181| to-1z-an 7 - MW
Y[X V|7 X| [ o€nl| ko-1z-0/ | -MW
B BRI E[EE] FIE(A ] o | o |t
0 W. SeAIRAIBSBI
1dieoay jo mco_sn:%o m ¥ sisuBuog e @ﬁm\mw_%ﬁo 55BOINGIOBLUOD
Jovonoriisu] 1146 h — ¢ Rl Yoy
N 18QUINN HIqABA/I8ILIBD (a1e1s) uoyEBI0T pUB BWEN ioy\oi
(papesu si eoeds aiow m o .6.\36«\\\@ .rw., \ NN? ! r\( m\ \ .sbﬂua\ﬁ\\\ .\\S
41 15l Yoepy) sishjeuy R, 108IUCD GET 108jU0D 8IS spop diz| ajEis A0
[~ | GhH-- €29 G@\ PEQE-CEN(ME) | ho/yBIS UG PG UMby 08/
Jaquiny qel Jequiny xe4/(epoo ealy) JaquinN auoydaja ssalppy
_ AD O
me\wb\mmzmomsmco \VQ\ \N\mm\Q /&UIA\)GW\ W,M.mcm 108f0.d m @ sl
. (1060} ¥ZiP-LS
1| .mﬁ_ho“_.m‘_onmu_ Judl] WIdASS p102aY \AUONWBQ

LNIY.L

1LS =mem

B:.a:o



APPENDIX E

MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION RECORDS

PARSONS

P:\742878\WP\42878R03.DOC
JANUARY 24, 2005



PARSONS

TOC elevation 579.2

Date/Time Start

Date/Time Finish

1/16/02 1040

1/16/02 1140

Contractor: SJB Services, Inc. DRILLING RECORD BORING NO. MW-1
Driller: Mike Kukoleca, Andy Morris

Inspector: Andy Janik PROJECT NAME Lehigh Valley Railroad Sheet 1 of 1

Rig Type: Track mounted drill rig PROJECT NUMBER 736645 Location: Southwest of Excavation Area
Method: 4.25-inch HSA/SS Elevation:

Observations Weather Sunny 30 F N

Depth of Water f

"~

X Area of
Excvavation

PID Sample | Sample [ Rec. SPT FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
Reading Code Depth (ft)
— Stick-up
0 protective casing
1.1 1 3-3  [Black, Silty Clay, some organics and f-Gravel — Grout
SS-1 2 0.5 3-3 | _— Bentonite seal
1.2 3 7-6 Black/brown, Silty, Sandy, Clay, brick fragments, m-Gravel - 2" SCH 40 PVC
SS-2 4 15 5-3  [Thin, wet, f-Sand layer at 2.5' bgs well riser
1.3 5 1-1 Brown, Sandy Clay, brick fragments, moist |_— Sand
SS-3 6 0.7 2-1  [Black/brown, peat layer at 5.7' bgs 5'to 12'
1.4 7 1-2  |Black/brown, peat layer, some wet, gray, Silty Clay and f-Sand until screen interval
SS-4 8 15 2-2  [7.5'bgs, then gray, Silty Clay with wood chips 2" SCH 40 PVC
1.5 9 6-9  [Wet, gray, f-Sand, some brown, Silty Clay, trace of organics well screen, 0.010"
SS-5 10 0.3 18-10 slot size
2.1 11 3-3  [Wet, gray, f-Sand to 11" bgs, then moist, gray, Silty Clay
SS-6 12 1.5 3-4 Well depth @ 12'

STANDARD PENETRATION
WOR= WEIGHT OF RODS
SS = SPLIT SPOON
ST =SHELBY TUBE

SUMMARY:

P:\742878-LVRR\tech\LVdrillrecords.xIs/MW-1

12/21/2004



PARSONS

Contractor: SJB Services, Inc. DRILLING RECORD BORING NO. MW-2
Driller: Mike Kukoleca, Andy Morris

Inspector: Andy Janik PROJECT NAME Lehigh Valley Railroad Sheet 1 of 1

Rig Type: Track mounted drill rig PROJECT NUMBER 736645 Location: Southeast of Excavation Area
Method: 4.25-inch HSA/SS Elevation:

Observations Weather Sunny 30 F N

Depth of Water f

TOC elevation __582.92 Date/Time Start 1/16/02 1355 "~
X Area of
Date/Time Finish 1/16/02 1445 Excvavation
PID Sample | Sample | Rec. SPT FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
Reading Code Depth (ft)
Stick-up
0 protective casing
1.9 1 8-23  |Brown, Silty Clay, some pieces of concrete Grout
SS-1 2 0.7 7-6 Bentonite seal
3.8 3 5-6 Black/brown, Silty Sand, brick fragments, wood chips, bits of 2" SCH 40 PVC
SS-2 4 1.2 6-3 concrete, pieces of coke/coal well riser
2.3 5 1-1 Brown, Sandy, m-Gravel, wet Sand
SS-3 6 1.2 2-2 Black/brown, peat layer at 5.0' bgs 3'to 10"
2.9 7 WOR-WOR |Silty, black water to 7.7' bgs, then gray, Silty Clay screen interval
SS-4 8 0.5 1-3 2" SCH 40 PVC
2.2 9 1-1 Wet, brown, Silty Clay, trace of organics, some gray Silty clay, to well screen, 0.010"
SS-5 10 18 1-1 gray, f-Sand slot size
Well depth @ 10
STANDARD PENETRATION
WOR= WEIGHT OF RODS SUMMARY:

SS = SPLIT SPOON
ST =SHELBY TUBE

P:\742878-LVRR\tech\LVdrillrecords.xIs/MW-2

12/21/2004



PARSONS

Contractor: SJB Services, Inc. DRILLING RECORD BORING NO. MW-3
Driller: Mike Kukoleca, Andy Morris

Inspector: Andy Janik PROJECT NAME Lehigh Valley Railroad Sheet 1 of 1

Rig Type: Track mounted drill rig PROJECT NUMBER 736645 Location: Southeast of Excavation Area
Method: 4.25-inch HSA/SS Elevation:

Observations Weather Snow 30 F N

Depth of Water f X

TOC elevation  582.68 Date/Time Start 1/17/02 1535 7
Area of
Date/Time Finish 1/17/02 1555 Excvavation
PID Sample | Sample [ Rec. SPT FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
Reading Code Depth (ft)
Stick-up
0 protective casing
2.0 1 4-4 Moist, red/brown, Silty Clay, m-Gravel, brick fragments, some Grout
SS-1 2 1.0 6-8 organics Bentonite seal
2.2 3 14-9 Moist/wet, black/brown, m-Sand, some c-Gravel 2" SCH 40 PVC
SS-2 4 0.3 6-3 well riser
2.9 5 WOR-WOR [Moist, black/brown, Silty Clay, into wet, black reed layer Sand
SS-3 6 1.5 WOR-1 3'to 10'
2.7 7 WOR-2  |Wet, black, reed layer, then moist, brown peat screen interval
SS-4 8 1.7 2-1 2" SCH 40 PVC
2.5 9 WOR-7  |Wet, black/gray, Silty Clay, some brown peat, to gray, f-Sand well screen, 0.010"
SS-5 10 1.6 7-3 slot size

Well depth @ 10

STANDARD PENETRATION
WOR= WEIGHT OF RODS
SS = SPLIT SPOON
ST =SHELBY TUBE

SUMMARY:
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PARSONS

TOC Elevation ~ 583.37

Date/Time Start

Date/Time Finish

1/17/02 1325

1/17/02 1445

Contractor: SJB Services, Inc. DRILLING RECORD BORING NO. MW-4
Driller: Mike Kukoleca, Andy Morris

Inspector: Andy Janik PROJECT NAME Lehigh Valley Railroad Sheet 1 of 1

Rig Type: Track mounted drill rig PROJECT NUMBER 736645 Location: Southwest of Excavation Area
Method: 4.25-inch HSA/SS Elevation:

Observations Weather Snow 20 F N X

Depth of Water f

"~

Area of

Excvavation

PID Sample | Sample | Rec SPT FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
Reading Code Depth (ft)
— Stick-up
0 protective casing
1.70 1 1-3 Moist, brown/black, Silty Sand, some organics and brick —— Grout
SS-1 2 15 6-10 |fragments | _— Bentonite seal
NR 3 11-5 |Brick fragment in cap- push - 2" SCH 40 PVC
SS-2 4 NR 6-50/.1 well riser
1.8 5 WOR-WOR [Brown, Silty Clay, into wet, black reed layer at 5.5' |_— Sand
SS-3 6 1.0 12-4 5'to 12'
1.9 7 1-2 Wet, black, reed layer to 7.0', then brown peat screen interval
SS-4 8 1.7 2-2 2" SCH 40 PVC
2.3 9 WOR-WOR [Brown, peat layer to 9.0', then moist, gray Silty Clay well screen, 0.010"
SS-5 10 2.0 WOR-3 slot size
2.1 11 WOR-WOR |Wet, gray, f-Sand to 11.5' bgs, then moist, gray, Silty Clay
SS-6 12 1.7 WOR-2 Well depth @ 12

STANDARD PENETRATION
WOR= WEIGHT OF RODS

SS = SPLIT SPOON

ST =SHELBY TUBE

SUMMARY:
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PARSONS

Contractor: SJB Services, Inc. DRILLING RECORD BORING NO. MW-6
Driller: Tony Jakubczak, Carl Oennies
Inspector: Jeffrey Poulsen PROJECT NAME Lehigh Valley Railroad Sheet 1 of 1
Rig Type: Track mounted drill rig PROJECT NUMBER 742878 Location: Northwest of Excavation Area
Method: 4.25-inch HSA/SS Elevation:
Observations Weather Clear, calm, 45 def F. N
Depth of Water f X
TOC Elev. 582.82 Date/Time Start 9/29/2004 0930 '\
Area of
Date/Time Finish 9/29/2004 1140 Excavation
PID Sample | Sample [ Rec. SPT FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
Reading Code Depth (ft)
— Stick-up
0 0 protective casing
1 — Grout
2 mixed fill | _— Bentonite seal
0 3 > 2" SC_H 40 PVC
4 ] well riser
5 |_— Sand
0 6 “ | 310
7 screen interval
8 reed layer at 7.5 ft. 2" SCH 40 PVC
0 9 medium grey silty clay well screen, 0.010"
10 slot size

Boring terminated at 10 feet.

Well depth @ 10’

STANDARD PENETRATION
WOR= WEIGHT OF RODS

SS = SPLIT SPOON
ST =SHELBY TUBE

SUMMARY:
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APPENDIX F

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

PARSONS
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Photo Log of the Fall 2004 IRM
Lehigh Valley Railroad Site
Buffalo, New York

Date:_ 9/8/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description: Initial removal of materials from the west end of the excavation area
: A

Date:_ 9/8/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description: Removal to the native material g the south side fo the excavation area.
ek P RS 8! : g\ ) m e : . g T J;r‘
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Photo Log of the Fall 2004 IRM
Lehigh Valley Railroad Site
Buffalo, New York
Date:_ 9/8/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description: Extent of excavation in the southwest corner of the site, including
overexcavation to recov itional, visually impacted, material.

b

Date:_ 9/8/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description:  Excavating in the west end of the work area. Yellow hose for removal of
construction water.
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Photo Log of the Fall 2004 IRM
Lehigh Valley Railroad Site
Buffalo, New York
Date:_ 9/9/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description:  Using a vacuum truck to remove impacted groundwater to the Alltift
CWTS.

Date:_ 9/9/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description:  Backfilling excavation with clean fill
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Photo Log of the Fall 2004 IRM
Lehigh Valley Railroad Site
Buffalo, New York

Date:_ 9/14/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description: Work area after restoration, note the location of well MW-6 in right
corner. View looking to the southwest.

Date:_ 11/16/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description: Restored area following the removal of additional material in November.
View looking to the southwest.
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Photo Log of the Fall 2004 IRM
Lehigh Valley Railroad Site
Buffalo, New York
Date:_ 11/16/2004 Project Number: 742878
Description:  Restored area following November excavation, view looking to the east.
The tree was placed as habitat at the request of the NYSDEC.

P = .- - ; \ﬂl’n T TR ] e R T PRy

Date:_ 11/16/04 Project Number: 742878
Description: View to the east showing area restored following the November
excavation of additional material.
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